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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SHREE KUBER, INC., )
)
Petitioner, )
)
V. ) PCB 21-05
) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Respondent. )
NOTICE OF FILING
TO: Don Brown Carol Webb
Clerk of the Board Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center 1021 North Grand Avenue East
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Post Office Box 19274
Chicago, Illinois 60601 Springfield, 1llinois 62794-9274
(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
Illinois Pollution Control Board a PETITIONER’S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND
PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT ADMINISTRATIVE
RECORD, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

Shree Kuber, Inc.
Petitioner,

DATE: March 18, 2021 By: _ /s/ Melissa S. Brown
One of Its Attorneys

Jennifer M. Martin

Melissa S. Brown
HEPLERBROOM, LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, IL 62711
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com
Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com
(217) 528-3674
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Melissa S. Brown, the undersigned, hereby certify that | have served the attached
PETITIONER’S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD on:

Don Brown

Clerk of the Board

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Carol Web

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19274
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9274

Melanie Jarvis

Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, 1llinois 62794

That my email address is Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com.

That the number of pages in the email transmittal is 295 pages.

That the email transmission took place before 5:00 p.m. on the date of March 18, 2021.

/s/ Melissa S. Brown
Melissa S. Brown
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SHREE KUBER INC,,
Petitioner,

PCB 21-05
(UST Appeal)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

PETITIONER’S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

Petitioner, SHREE KUBER INC., by and through its attorneys, HEPLERBROOM, LLC,
and, pursuant to 35. Ill. Adm. Code 101.406, hereby moves the Illinois Pollution Control Board
(“Board”) to consolidate this proceeding with PCB 21-03. In support of its Motion, Petitioner
states as follows:

1. On November 4, 2020, Petitioner filed its Petition for Review requesting review
of Respondent’s June 30, 2020 final decision regarding Petitioner’s request for reimbursement of
early action costs for Leaking Underground Storage Tank (“LUST”) Incident No. 20200005.

2. In the June 30, 2020 final determination letter, Respondent denied reimbursement
of the early action costs for LUST Incident No. 20200005 because, among other reasoning,
Respondent asserts that LUST Incident No. 20200005 is a re-reporting of LUST Incident No.
20080225. See R0045-0046.

3. On November 4, 2020, Petitioner filed its Petition for Review requesting review
of Respondent’s June 30, 2020 final decision regarding Petitioner’s 45-Day/Corrective Action
Completion Report for LUST Incident No. 20200005. See Petition for Review, PCB 21-03

(Nov. 4, 2020). That appeal was docketed as PCB 21-03.
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4. In the June 30, 2020 final determination letter that is the basis for the PCB 21-03
appeal, Respondent asserted that LUST Incident No. 20200005 is not subject to the reporting
requirements of Title XVI of the Act or 35 Ill. Adm. Code 731 or 734 because Respondent
asserts that LUST Incident No. 20200005 is a re-reporting of LUST Incident No. 20080225. See
Record for PCB 21-03, at R0313-0314.

5. Because both this appeal and the PCB 21-03 appeal concern the same site, LUST
incident, and the same reasoning for the Agency’s final decision, Petitioner requests that the
appeals are consolidated for purposes of efficiency.

6. Per 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.406:

The Board, upon the motion of any party or upon its own motion, may consolidate

two or more proceedings for hearing or decision or both. The Board will

consolidate the proceedings if consolidation is in the interest of convenient,

expeditious, and complete determination of claims, and if consolidation would not

cause material prejudice to any party. The Board will not consolidate proceedings

in which the burdens of proof vary.

7. Here, consolidation of PCB 21-05 and PCB 21-03 is appropriate as the two LUST
appeal proceedings have the same burdens of proof and involve the same site, LUST incident,
and petitioner.

8. In accordance with Section 101.406, Petitioner respectfully moves the Pollution
Control Board to consolidate this matter with Shree Kuber Inc. v. Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, PCB 21-03.

0. Consolidation of these two proceedings will not cause material prejudice to any
party and is in the interest of convenient and expeditious determination of claims.

10.  Counsel for Petitioner has conferred with counsel for Respondent, who has

indicated Respondent has no objection to this motion.
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner, SHREE KUBER INC., respectfully moves the Illinois
Pollution Control Board to consolidate this proceeding with PCB 21-03.
Respectfully submitted,

SHREE KUBER, INC.,
Petitioner,

DATE: March 18, 2021 By: _ /s/ Melissa S. Brown
One of Its Attorneys

Jennifer M. Martin

Melissa S. Brown
HEPLERBROOM, LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, lllinois 62711
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com
Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com
(217) 528-3674
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SHREE KUBER INC,,
Petitioner,

PCB 21-05
(UST Appeal)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
SUPPLEMENT ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

Petitioner, SHREE KUBER INC., by and through its attorneys, HEPLERBROOM, LLC,
and, pursuant to 35. Ill. Adm. Code 101.508 and 105.212, hereby moves the Illinois Pollution
Control Board (“Board”) for leave to file a supplement to the Administrative Record filed in this
matter. In support of its Motion, Petitioner states as follows:

1. On November 4, 2020, Petitioner filed its Petition for Review requesting review
of Respondent’s June 30, 2020 final decision regarding Petitioner’s request for reimbursement of
early action costs for Leaking Underground Storage Tank (“LUST”) Incident No. 20200005.

2. In the June 30, 2020 final determination letter, Respondent denied reimbursement
of the early action costs for LUST Incident No. 20200005 because, among other reasoning,
Respondent asserts that LUST Incident No. 20200005 is a re-reporting of LUST Incident No.
20080225. See R0045-0046.

3. On January 5, 2021, Respondent filed the administrative record in this appeal.

4. In a related appeal, Petitioner filed its Petition for Review on November 4, 2020
requesting review of Respondent’s June 30, 2020 final decision regarding Petitioner’s 45-

1
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Day/Corrective Action Completion Report for LUST Incident No. 20200005. See Petition for
Review, Shree Kuber Inc. v. lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, PCB 21-03 (Nov. 4,
2020).

5. In the June 30, 2020 final determination letter that is the basis for the PCB 21-03
appeal, Respondent concluded that LUST Incident No. 20200005 is not subject to the reporting
requirements of Title XVI of the Act or 35 Ill. Adm. Code 731 or 734 because, as Respondent
alleges, LUST Incident No. 20200005 is a re-reporting of LUST Incident No. 20080225. See
Exhibit 7 to Petition for Review, PCB 21-03 (Nov. 4, 2020); see R0313-0314, Shree Kuber Inc.
v. lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, PCB 21-03 (Jan. 5, 2021).

6. As such, Respondent’s final decisions in both appeals (PCB 21-03 and PCB 21-
05) are based, at least in part, on Respondent’s assertion that LUST Incident No. 20200005 is a
re-reporting of LUST Incident No. 20080225.

7. The administrative record filed in PCB 21-03 contains several documents that are
not included in the administrative record filed in this appeal. These documents include:

e 2008 45-Day Report (dated June 3, 2008) [PCB 21-03 R0001-R0064]
o Corrective Action Plan and Budget (dated July 1, 2013) [PCB 21-03 R0065-
. 22821(5)3 (4)1]5-Day Report (dated March 16, 2020) [PCB 21-03 R0181-R0278]

8. Based on the inclusion of the above documents in the administrative record for
PCB 21-03, it is clear that Respondent relied upon such documentation in making its
determination that LUST Incident No. 20200005 is a re-reporting of LUST Incident No.
20080225.

9. As such, the above-listed documents should be included in the administrative

record for this appeal.
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10. Furthermore, in Respondent’s June 30, 2020 final decision letter that is the basis
of this appeal, Respondent explained its re-reporting assertion, stating:

Based on the information currently in the Illinois EPA's possession, incident

20200005 is a re-reporting of incident 20080255. Corrective Action Plans for

incident 20080255 have been approved by the Illinois EPA in letters dated August

22,2013 and August 28, 2013. In addition, a Corrective Action Plan and

associated budget were modified by the Illinois EPA in a letter dated June 6,

2018. Moreover, an additional Corrective Action Plan dated May 7, 2020 was

received by the Illinois EPA on May 15, 2020.

See R0045-0046, Shree Kuber Inc. v. Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency, PCB 21-05 (Jan.
5, 2021) (emphasis added).

11. Based on the above, Respondent’s letters dated August 22, 2013 and August 28,
2013 approving the Corrective Action Plans for Incident 20080255 were clearly considered by
Respondent when coming to its conclusion that LUST Incident 20200005 is a re-reporting of
LUST Incident 20080255. However, such letters were not included in the administrative record
filed in this appeal.

12.  Assuch, Respondent’s August 22 and 28, 2013 letters should be included in the
administrative record for this appeal.

13. Failure to include the documents would prejudice Petitioner because the
documents include information Respondent had in its possession and should have reviewed and
considered when making its decision that is the subject of this appeal.

14. A copy of Petitioner’s Supplement to the Administrative Record is attached as

Attachment A to this Motion, and includes the following documents:

2008 45-Day Report (dated June 3, 2008)

Corrective Action Plan and Budget (dated July 1, 2013)
2020 45-Day Report (dated March 16, 2020)

2008 CAP Approval Letter (dated August 22, 2013)

3
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e 2008 CAP Approval Letter (dated August 28, 2013)

15. No hardship to Respondent should occur due to the filing of the Supplement to the
Administrative Record attached to this Motion, as all of the documents were submitted to
Respondent before this appeal was filed and are documents Respondent already had in its
possession.

16. The inclusion of these documents should be allowed to complete the
Administrative Record before the Board.

17. Counsel for Petitioner has conferred with counsel for Respondent, who has
indicated Respondent has no objection to this motion.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, Shree Kuber Inc., respectfully requests that the Board enter an
Order granting this Motion, and ruling the Supplement to the Administrative Record attached
and marked as Exhibit A is filed instanter, and granting all relief it deems fair and just.

Respectfully submitted,

SHREE KUBER, INC.,
Petitioner,

DATE: March 18, 2021 By: _ /s/ Melissa S. Brown
One of Its Attorneys

Jennifer M. Martin

Melissa S. Brown
HEPLERBROOM, LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, lllinois 62711
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com
Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com
(217) 528-3674
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SHREE KUBER INC,,
Petitioner,

PCB 21-05
(UST Appeal)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

PETITIONER’S SUPPLEMENT TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

Petitioner, SHREE KUBER INC., by and through its attorneys, HEPLERBROOM, LLC,
hereby files a supplement to the Administrative Record filed in this matter. The following

constitutes an index of documents comprising this supplement:

PAGES DOCUMENTS DATE
R0049-R0112 2008 45-Day Report June 3, 2008
R0113-R0228 Corrective Action Plan and Budget July 1, 2013
R0229-R0326 2020 45-Day Report March 16, 2020
R0327-R0330 2008 CAP Approval Letter August 22, 2013
R0331-R0333 2008 CAP Approval Letter August 28, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

SHREE KUBER, INC.,
Petitioner,

DATE: March 18, 2021 By: _ /s/ Melissa S. Brown
One of Its Attorneys

Jennifer M. Martin

Melissa S. Brown
HEPLERBROOM, LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, lllinois 62711
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com
Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com

(217) 528-3674 ATTACHMENT A
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MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & REMEDIATION SERVICES INC
22230 ILLINOIS ROUTE 9 POST OFFICE BOX 614
TREMONT, ILLINOIS 61568

PHONE NO. (309) 925-5551 FAX (309) 925-5606

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency DATE: .June 3, 2008
Bureau of Land-#24/L.UST Section JOB NO.: 08-24
1021 North Grand Avenue East RE: 45 Day Report -
Post Office Box 19276 Freedom Oil Company :
Springfield, Hlinois 62794-9276 1406 North Prospect

Champaign, UOlinois 61820

‘WE ARE SENDING YOU:

{X) REPORT ( ) LETTER ( ) CONTRACT & RATE SHEET
( ) MAP/DRAWINGS ( ) DOCUMENTS REQUIRING SIGNATURES

I
|
{ ) REIMBURSEMENT DOCUMENTATION () OTHER |
COPIES DESCRIPTION |
|

2 45 Day Report for the above referenced site

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:

{ ) REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTAL (X) FOR APPROVAL ()} AS NEEDED FOR REPORT
{ ) COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS ( ) SIGNATURE REQUIRED ( ) AS REQUESTED
REMARKS:

Dear IEPA Project Manager:

Please find enclosed the above referenced documentation for your review, As always, please
feel free to contact our office with any questions or comments. Thank You.

RELEASABLE

FROM: Gave Lynn Green: Office Manager JUN 2 0 20[]8 RECEIVED
Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, Inc. RE\[!EVV E R M D JUN 1 1 2008
IEPA/BOL

R0049
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Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services Inc.
22200 Llinois Route 9 * P.O. Box 614
Tremont, IL 61568-0614
Phone: (309) 925-5551 » Fax: (309) 925-5606

June 3, 2008

illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

LUST Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC# 0910105433 — Champaign County
Freedom Qil Company
1406 North Prospect
Champaign, Illinois 61820
Incident # 20080255
LUST Technical File

Dear IEPA Project Manager:
Please find attached the 45-Day Report/Report of Early Action for the above referenced site.
Additional information will be gathered and analyzed as part of the site investigation.

If you have any questions or comments feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, Inc. RELEASABLE

JUN 20 2008
W _)d(ﬂ«@ﬂ.,—-\

Allan Green REV'EWER MD
President
AJF
Job No. 08-24
¢e; Mr. Gene Adams RECENED
JUN 112008
IEPA/BOL

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC,

R0O050
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SURBJECT SITE:

PREPARED FOR:

PREFARED BY:

FOR REVIEW BY:

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

45 DAY REPORT/REPORT OF EARLY ACTION

FREEDOM OIL. COMPANY
1406 NORTH PROSPECT
CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS 61820
INCIDENT #20080255

FREEDOM O1L. COMPANY

814 WEST CHESTNUT STREET
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701
CONTACT: MR. GENE ADAMS
(309) 828-7750

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC,

22200 ILLINOIS ROUTE 9

PosT OFFICE BoX 614

TREMONT, ILLINOIS 61568-0614
CONTACT: ALLAN GREEN, PRESIDENT

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BUREAU OF LAND - #24

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SECTION

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST
POST OFFICE BOXx 19276
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

R0051
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TABLE OF CONTENTS
45 DAY REPORT
A. IEPA 45 DAY REPORT FORM
B. IEPA 45 DAY REPORT
C. REPORT OF EARLY ACTION
FIGURES
Figure 1 Site Map
Figure 2 Area Map
Figure 3 Topographic Map
Figure 4 Early Action Sampling Locations
Figure 5 UST Cross Section
TABLES
Table 1 Underground Storage Tank Information
Table 2 Early Action Soil Sampling Results
APPENDICES
Appendix A Laboratory Data
Appendix B MECRS Soil Sampling Protocol
Appendix C OSFM Removal Notification and Removal Permit
Appendix D Early Action Photographs

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

RECEIVED
JUN 11 2008

IEPA/BOL

R0052
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IEPA 45 DAY REPORT FORM

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

R0053
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The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XV| of the Enviranmental Protaction Act {415 ILCS 5/4, 5/57 - 57.17). Failure o disciosa this information
may resuilt in a civil penatty of not to sxcaed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civit penalty of not to exceec $10,000.0C for each day during which the viclalion continues
(415 ILCS 5/42). Any petson who knowingly makes a false material statement or representation in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license, or other document filed,
maintained or used far the purpose of compiiance with Title X1 commits a Class 4 felony. Any secand or subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 LGS
5/57.17). This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
45-Day Report

A. Site ldentification

IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): 20080255 IEPA LPC# {10-digit): 0910105433
Site Name: _Freedom Qil Company

Site Address (Not a P.0. Box): _1406 North Prospect

City: _Champaign County: Champaign ZIP Code: 61820
Leaking UST Technical File

B. Release Information

IEPA/BOL

UsT Material Stored Release Type of Release Product Tank Status
Volume in UST Yes / No | Tank Leak / Overfill / | removed? | Repaired / Removed /
(gallons) Piping Leak Yes / No Abandoned / In Use

6,000.0 [Diesel Fuel Yes QOverfill Yes Removed
6,000.0 |Gasoline No Yes Abandoned ; 4 Qlact.
6,000.0 |Gasocline No Yes Abandoned  *°
10,000.0 | Gasoline No Yes Abandoned »
2,000.0 | Gasoline Ng Yes Abandoned vt
1
| I
Jui
C. Early Action
1. Does this report demonstrate that the most stringent Tier 1
remediation objectives have been met? Yes ] No
2. Was free product encountered? Yes[ ] No

if yes, the owner or operator must submit a Free

Product Removal Report (form LPC 504). If free product
removal will be conducted for more than 45 days, a Free
Product Removal Plan (and budget, if applicable) must be
submitted (form LPC 504).

3. Have any fire or safety hazards posed by vapors or free product or
contamination to a potable water supply been identified? Yes[ ] No ]
IL 532 2277 45-Day Report
{ PC 503 Rev. March 2006 10of4

R0054
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What was the volume of backfill material excavated? 500.0 yds®
What was the volume of native soil excavated? 160.0 yds®
Was groundwater encountered at the site? Yes Y] No[]
Did the groundwater exhibit a sheen? Yes Y] No[l

Site/Release Information

Provide the following:

1.

2.

Data on the nature and estimated quantity of release;
Data from available sources or site investigations concerning the following factors:

Surrounding populations;

Water quality;

Use and approximate locations of wells potentially affected by the release;
Subsurface soil conditions;

Location of subsurface sewers;

Climatological conditions; and

g. Land use;

~popoTw

A discussion of what was done to measure for the presence of a release where
centamination was most likely to be present at the UST site;

The results of the free product investigations;

A discussion of the action taken to prevent further release of the regulated substance into
the environment;

A discussion of the action taken to monitor and mitigate fire and safety hazards posed by
vapors or free product that has migrated from the UST excavation zone and entered
subsurface structures; and

Any other informaticn collected while performing initial abatement measures pursuant to 35
M. Adm. Code 731.162, 732.202(b), or 734.210(b).

Other Information

Provide the following:

1.

2.

An area map showing the site in relation to surrounding properties;

A cross section, to scale, shewing the UST(s) and the excavation,;

Analytical/screening results in tabular format including the results of soil samples required
pursuant to 35 ill. Adm. Code 732.202(h) or 734.210(h) and the most stringent Tier 1
remediation objectives;

Site map meeting the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and
including sample locations;

Soil boring logs;

45-Day Report
20f4

R0O055




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

6. Chain of custody forms;

7. Laboratery analytical reports;

8. Laboratory certifications;

9. A copy of the Office of the State Fire Marshal Permit for Removal, Abandonment-in-Place,

or other OSFM permits or notifications;

10. A narrative of tank removal and cleaning operations; describe how wastes generated during
the tank removal were managed, treated, and disposed of;

11. Photographs of UST removal activities and the excavation; and

12. Copies of manifests for soil and groundwater transported off-site.

Early Action Tier 1 Remediation Objectives Compliance Report

If the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 742 for the applicable
indicator contaminants have been met and a groundwater investigation is not required, in addition to
the information provided above, provide the following:

1. Site characterization;

2. If water was encountered in the excavation, provide a demonstration pursuant to 35 IIl.
Adm. Code 732.202(h)}(4)C) or 734.210(h){4)C) that it Is not representative of actual
groundwater; and

3. Property Owner Summary (form LPC 568).

Signatures

UST Owner or Operator Signature:
All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner's or
operator’s full name, address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist
Certification of Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget (applies to Part 734 sites continuing
beyond early action):

Pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.315(b} and 734.310(b), | certify that the Stage 1site investigation will
be conducted in accordance with 35 . Adm. Code 734.315 and that the costs of the Stage 1 site
investigation will not exceed the amounts set forth in 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.Subpart H, Appendix D,
and Appendix E. This certification is intended to meet the requirements for a plan and budget for the
Stage 1 site investigation required to be submitted pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.315 and 734.310.

A summary of the actual costs for conducting the Stage 1 site investigation will be submitted

concurrently with the results of the Stage 1 site investigation and the Stage 2 site investigation plan
and budget.

Conlinue ontc next vage.

45-Day Report
3of4
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Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Certification:

I certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were
conducted under my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed
Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geelogist and reviewed by me; that this plan,
budget, or report and all attachments were prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, the wark described in this plan, budget, or report has been completed in
accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5], 35 ill. Adm. Code 731, 732, or 734,
and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the information
presented is accurate and complete. | am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false
statements or representations to the lllinois EPA, including but not limited to fines, imprisonment, or
both as provided in Sections 44 and 57.17 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and

57.17).
UST Owner or Operator Consultant
Name: Freedom Qil Company Company: M.E.CR.S., Inc
Contact: Mr. Gene Adams Contact:  Mr. Allan Green
Address: 814 West Chestnut Street Address: 22200 lllinois Route 9, P.O. Box 614
City: Bloomingten City: Tremont
State: lllinois State: lllingis
ZIP Code: _81701 ZIP Code: _61568
Phone: {309) 828-7750 Phone: (309) 925-5551
Signature: MM_ Signature: —
Date: e 2 Vo & Date: é% 5; 0y
Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist L.P.E. or L.P.G. Seal
Name: Penny Silzer ‘“‘““mmmmun,’
Company: M.ECR.S., Inc. 0*‘:,0?‘39310” 4{«.,, RECEIVED
: inois Rt. 9, P.O. Box 614 <
A = 5‘:9 CoayoNGE JUN 112008
City: ___Tremont fuf swzer ¢
State: __lllinois i5 NO. $: IEPA/BOL
ZIP Code: _61568 1 % 196-000256 ;c:, B
Phone: _ (309) 925-5551 Ly
istrati ’LLmoie’
lll. Registration No.: 186-000256 o
g T
License Expffatign Date: _03/31/0g 0O
Signature:

Date:

45-Day Report
4of4
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IEPA 45 DAY REPORT

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

R0O058




D.

Electronic Filing: Recelved, Clerk's Oftice 03/18/2021

45 Day Report
Freedom Oil Company - Champaign
IEMA #20080255
SITE INFORMATION
1. DATA ON THE NATURE AND ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF THE RELEASE;

A suspected release of diesel fuel was reported to the Illinois Emergency
Management Agency on February 25, 2008 and assigned incident number
20080255. The release is the result of years of operation as a retail gasoline
station and is attributed to line leaks and spills/overfills.

The source and quantity of the relcase are presently unknown. The extent of the
release will be determined through site investigation activities as required.

2. DATA FROM AVAILABLE SOURCES OR SITE INVESTIGATIONS CONCERNING THE
FOLLOWING FACTORS:

A.) SURROUNDING POPULATIONS;

The site of the release is located within a commercial area in Champaign,
llinois (approximate population: 76,000). Vicinity maps are attached.

B.) WATER QUALITY;

Water for the area is supplied by a municipal source. Water quality is reported
as good. No reports of petroleum contamination of the local water supply
have been identified.

C.) USE AND APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF WELLS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED BY
THE RELEASE;

ISWS Well Data has been requested for the subject area and will be submitted
in an addendum at a later date.

D.) SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS;

The site is underlain by Wisconsinan glacial stage deposits of the Wedron
Formation tills. The location of the site, as mapped on "Quaternary Deposits
of Tllinois," ISGS, 1979, lies within Batestown Till Member mapping unit.
This material consists of light olive brown to dark gray, calcareous, sandy to
silty till that contains beds of sand and silt and one bed of boulders.

MipWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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E.) LOCATION OF SUBSURFACE SEWERS;

Known utility locations are shown in Figure 1. Local utility owners have
made no reports of vapors or free product in the vicinity of the release.

F.) CLIMATOLOGICAL CONDITIONS;

Climatological conditions at the site are typical of central lllinois.
Temperatures are typically between the mid 90’s and the low 60°s in the
spring and summer months and between the mid 50’s and low teens for the
autumn and winter months. Precipitation totals vary widely from year to year.

G.) LAND USE;

The subject site is a gasoline and diesel station located at 1406 North Prospect
Avenue in Champaign, [L. Land use within 500 feet of the UST’s is primarily
commercial.

A DISCUSSION OF WHAT WAS DONE TO MEASURE FOR THE PRESENCE OF A
RELEASE WHERE CONTAMINATION WAS MOST LIKELY TO BE PRESENT AT THE
UST SITE;

A preliminary inspection of the site revealed the presence of contamination near
the vicinity of the UST system. During UST removal activities, soil samples were
collected from the UST excavation and sent to TMI Analytical Laboratory for
analysis. Analytical results are presented in Table 1.

RESULTS OF THE FREE PRODUCT INVESTIGATIONS;

No free product was encountered during UST removal activities. A sheen was
noted on the water in the UST excavation. Free product is not expected to be
present in the native strata on the subject site.

A DISCUSSION OF THE ACTION TAKEN TO PREVENT FURTHER RELEASE OF THE
REGULATED SUBSTANCE INTO THE ENVIRONMENT;

One diesel UST has been removed and four gasoline UST’s have been emptied
and abandoned in place. Following site investigation activities, corrective action
activities will most likely include excavation activities to remediate the site

property.

A DISCUSSION OF THE ACTION TAKEN TO MITIGATE FIRE AND SAFETY HAZARDS
POSED BY VAPORS OR FREE PRODUCT THAT HAS MIGRATED FROM THE UST
EXCAVATION ZONE AND ENTERED SUBSURFACE STRUCTURES;

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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There have been no reports of free product or vapors in inhabited subsurface
structures in the area as a result of the release.

ANY OTHER INFORMATION COLLECTED WHILE PERFORMING INITIAL
ABATEMENT MEASURES PURSUANT TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE SECTION 732.162 OR
732.202 (B).

Additional information will be provided to IEPA upon completion of the site
investigation.

E. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

1.

SITE MAP TO SCALE AND ORIENTED NORTH SHOWING!:

A. UST(S) SYSTEM(S) AND EXCAVATION LIMITS;

B. PRODUCT AND DISPENSER LINES;

C. PUMPS AND ISLANDS;

D. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (SEWER, GAS, WATER, ETC.);
E. NEARBY STRUCTURES (BUILDINGS, ROADS, ETC.);

F. SOIL BORING(S) (IF PRESENT);

G. MONITORING WELL(S) AND/OR SUMPS (IF PRESENT);

H. PROPERTY BOUNDARIES;

I. SAMPLE LOCATION POINTS;

A site map showing the current layout is provided. See Figure 1.

AN AREA MAP SHOWING THE SITE IN RELATION TO SURROUNDING PROFERTIES.
THIS MAP SHOULD IDENTIFY THE FACILITIES ON THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES;

An area map and topographical map are attached to this report. See Figures 2 and 3.

A CROSS SECTION, TO SCALE, WITH DIMENSIONS SHOWING THE UST(S) AND THE
EXCAVATION;

Provided as Figure 5.

4, ANALYTICAL/SCREENING RESULTS IN TABULAR FORMAT;

Soil analytical results are presented in Table 2 and Appendix A.

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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5. UST(S) INFORMATION IN A TABULAR FORMAT AND THAT AT A MINIMUM INCLUDES;

A. THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UST(S) ON SITE;

B. THE VOLUME OF THE UST(S) (IN GALLONS);

C. THE MATERIAL STORED IN THE UST(S);

D. IDENTIFICATION OF UST SYSTEM(S) THAT HAD A RELEASE;

E. IDENTIFICATION OF UST SYSTEM(S) THAT WERE REPAIRED, REMOVED, OR
ABANDONED-IN-PLACE.

Underground storage tank information is attached to this report. See Table 1.

6. A COPY OF THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL PERMIT FOR REMOVAL,
ABANDONMENT-IN-PLACE OR OTHER OSFM PERMITS OR NOTIFICATIONS;

A copy of the Removal Permit and Notification are provided in Appendix C.

7. A NARRATIVE OF TANK REMOVAL AND CLEANING OPERATIONS; DESCRIBE HOW
WASTES GENERATED DURING THE TANK REMOVAL WERE MANAGED, TREATED AND
DISPOSED;

After remaining petroleum product was removed, all piping was disconnected from
the tank. Piping runs were excavated and removed. The top of the UST was exposed
with a backhoe. The tank was then vented of vapors so that less than 5% of the lower
explosive limit was detected in it. It was removed from iis respective excavation, cut
open and cleaned. The decontaminated tank was then loaded onto a flatbed trailer for
transport to be scrapped. The tank cleaning waste was drummed and stored on site
for disposal permitting.

8. PHOTOGRAPHS OF UST REMOVAL ACTIVITIES AND THE EXCAVATION;
Photographs of Early Action activities are included in Appendix D.
9. COPIES OF MANIFESTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER TRANSPORTED OFF-SITE.

Soil was transported offsite and manifests will be included in an addendum at a later
date.

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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Report of Early Action Activities
45 Day Report
Freedom Oil Company
1406 North Prospect

Champaign, Illinois
IEMA Incident No. 20080255

There are a total of six (6) USTs located at the site (OSFM Facility ID# 4-016556). All of the
USTs are registered with the OSFM. Incident number 20080255 was assigned to the subject site
in response to identified near the UST system during UST removal activities.

On April 2, 2008, personnel and equipment were mobilized to the Freedom Oil Company station
located at 1406 North Prospect Avenue in Champaign, Illinois (site) for underground storage
tank (UST) removal activities. Illinois Qil Marketing Equipment (IOME) of Pekin, Illinois
provided UST excavation, cleaning and disposal services; Midwest Environmental Consulting
and Remediation Services, Inc. (MECRS) of Tremont, Illinois provided project oversight,
documentation and consultation. The USTs were decommissioned under the supervision of
Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal (OSFM) representative Herman Taylor.

Upon removal of the tank, soil samples were collected from the excavation extents. The tank
was in fair condition. Contamination in the UST pit was apparently due to UST and piping leaks
as well as spills or overfills. The removal procedures were conducted according to standard
safety protocols, under the supervision of OSFM representative Mr. Herman Taylor.

The UST was exposed the day of tank removal. After remaining petroleum product was
removed, all piping was disconnected from the tanks. Piping runs were excavated and removed.
The tops of the USTs were exposed with a backhoe. The tanks were then vented of vapors so
that 5% of the lower explosive limit was detected in them. The tank was removed from its
respective excavation, cut open and cleaned. The decontaminated tank was then loaded onto a
flatbed trailer for transport to be scrapped. The waste from the UST was placed into IDOT
approved 55 gallon drums and will be permitted for disposal.

The geologic strata encountered during removal consisted of silty, sandy, clays and till.
Contaminated soils were encountered in the UST excavation.

The backfill in the UST excavation was contaminated, physically recognizable by soil
discoloration and an odor. Field screening of the samples indicated volatile organics present in
the soil. Soil samples were collected from native material at depths of about 3 feet below the
invert elevation of the base of the tanks and from the UST excavation sidewalls. Sidewall
samples were retrieved from the depths representative of two thirds the distance from the surface,
in the lower one third of the excavation. UST excavation soil samples also exhibited petroleum
impact, which was confirmed by screening samples using a portable photoionization detector
(PID).

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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Soil, split from field screened samples was containerized in glass jars and sealed under lids with
Teflon septums and placed into a cooler on ice. The samples were transported to TMI Analytical
Services of Springfield, Illinois for BTEX and PNAs under chain-of-custody, and accompanied
by appropriate documentation. Soil analytical results in tabular format are provided in Table 2
and laboratory certified analytical results and completed chains-of-custody are provided in
Appendix A.

Water in the UST excavation exhibited a petroleum sheen and an odor. Water levels did not
appear to increase after a significant amount of time indicating that the water in the excavation
appeared to be “trapped”. No water bearing unit was identified in the depth of the UST
excavation.

Prior to the excavation, three representative soil samples were taken from the excavation and sent
for analysis of BTEX and PNAs., Two of the three soil samples showed contamination above the
IEPA Tier 1 Cleanup Standards. Based on those soil samples and field screening of the soil as
the excavation was performed, the soil was removed and disposed of at an approved landfill
facility and replaced with clean backfill.

Confirmation of the presence of a release was indicated by the Early Action activities. The

samples taken from the sidewalls of the UST excavation show that contamination above the
IEPA Tier 1 Cleanup Standards remains on site.

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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TABLE 1. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INFORMATION
FREEDOM O1L COMPANY — CHAMPAIGN, IL

Tank No. Size (gal Contents Release (Y or N) Removed (Y or N)
1 6,000 Diesel Fuel Yes Yes
2 6,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
3 6,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
4 10,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
5 2,000 Gasoline No Abandoned In Place
6 10,000 Diesel Fuel No No

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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EARLY ACTION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
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TABLE 1.
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Oil Company
Champaign, IL
East Floor | West Floor | North Wall | South Wall | East Wall | West Wall
Analytes! Sample ID: Tier 1 Soil (EF) (WF) (NW) (SW) (EW) (WW)
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08 04/02/08
Benzene 30 44 <2.3 410 18.6 S50.6 IisM
Toluene 12,000 4.1 3.0 <141} <2.4 <10.3 <23
Ethylbenzene 13,000 26.4 8.0 2,490 18.3 296 7.6 M
Total Xylenes 150,000 45.2 231 4,820 116 312 255M
MTBE 320 <23 <2.3 <141 <2.4 <10.3 <23
PNAs
Acenapthene 570,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 80.9 <794
Acenapthylene XX <81.3 <777 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Anthracene 12,000,600 <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Benzo (a) Pyrene 8,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Benzo (b) Fluoranthend 5,000 <404 <386 <386 <391 <394 <395
Benzo (gh,i) Perylene XX <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Benzo (k) Fluorantheng 49,000 <243 <232 <232 <235 <236 <237
Chrysene 160,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <794
Dibenzo (a,h)
Anthracene 2,000 <813 <777 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Flyoranthene 4,300,000 <g81.3 <777 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <794
Fluorene 560,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 4.0 <79.2 <79.4
Ideno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrend 14,000 <813 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4
Naphthaleng 84,000 <81.3 <77.7 121 <78.7 147 <79.4
Phenanthrene XX <§1.3 <77.7 106 79.1 164 <79.4
Pyrene 4,200,000 <81.3 <77.7 <77.6 <78.7 <79.2 <79.4

ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/kg, ug/L)
XX = Tier I soil remediation objective not listed in TACQ 1ables.

NA = not analyzed

M = Matrix interferences identified

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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Page 2 of 3

TABLE 1.
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Oil Company
Champaign, 1L
e et
Landfill 1 Landfill 2 Landfill 3 | Exc Floor 1 | Exc Floor2 | Exc Floor3 | Exc Wall 1
Aralytes/ Sample 1D Tier I Soil {LE-1) {LF-2) (LF-3) (XF1) (XF2) (XF3} (XW1)
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 0401/08 | 04/0108 | 040108 4/3/008 4137008 4/3/008 4/3/008
Benzene 30 <25 280 913 <1.5 <23 <14 247
Toluene 12,000 5.6 <164 <3i1 7.6 <2.3 <24 283
Ethylbenzene 13,000 <2.5 201 2,150 4.0 <23 <24 99.]
Total Xylenes 150,000 <62 1,140 2,960 15.2 <5.8 <690 652

MTBE 320 NA <2.3
PNAs
Acenapthene 570,000 <34.0 <39.9 <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <806 =855
Acenapthylene XX <84.00 <39.9 <§3.8 <B4.2 <79.1 <80.6 <855
Anthracene 12,000,000 <251 <268 <250 <251 <236 <241 <255
Benzo {a) Anthracene 2,000 <251 <268 <250 <251 <236 <24} <255
Benzo (a) Pyrene 8,000 <84.0 <89.9 <83.8 <8§4.2 <79.1 <B0.6 <85.5
Benzo (b) FIunranlhemJ 5,000 <417 <447 <416 <418 <393 <401 <425
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene KX <251 <268 <250 <251 <236 <241 <155
Benzo (k) Flucranthen 49,000 <251 <268 <250 <251 <236 <241 <255
Chrysene 160,000 <84.0 <89.9 <§3.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Dibenzo (a,h)
Anthracene 2,000 <34.0 <39.9 <33.8 <34.2 <79.1 <30.6 <85.5
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 =<84.0 <89.9 <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Flyoreng 560,000 <84.0 <89.9 <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
tdeno {1,2,3-cd) Pyrengd 14,000 <84.0 <89.% <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <B5.5
Naphthalene 84,000 <84.0) <§9.9 514 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Phenanthrene XX <84.0 <§9.9 <83.8 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 <85.5
Pyrene 4,200,000 <84.0 <89.9 <818 <84.2 <79.1 <80.6 =853

ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/’kg, ug/L)

XX = Tier 1 soil remediation objective not listed in TACO tables.

NA = not analyzed

M = Matrix interferences identified

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/kg, ug/L)
XX = Tier 1 soil remediation objective not listed in TACO tables.

NA = not analyzed

M = Matrix interferences identified

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

l TABLE 1. Page 3 of 3
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
I Freedom Oil Company
Champaign, IL
l Exc Wali 2 | Exc Wall 3 | Exc Wall4 | Exc Wall 5 | Exc Wall 6 | Exc Wall 7 [ Exc Wall 8
Analytes/ Sample ID: Tier 1 Soil XW2) (XW3) (XW4) (XW5) (XW6) (XW7) (XW8)
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 04/03/08 04/03/08 04/03/08 04/03/08 04/03/0% 04/03/08 04/03/08
. Benzene 30 67.7 <23 <1.2 <2.3 <24 5.4 5.1
Toluene 12,000 285 23.1 <2.2 <2.3 <2.4 2.4 <23
l Ethylbenzene 13,000 29.2 9.5 23 <2.3 30M 8.1 229
Total Xylenes 150,000 139 48.7 5.6 <5.8 62 M 10.6 §5.2
' MTBE 320 <2.4 «2.3 <2.2 <2.3 <2.4 <2.3 <2.3
PNAs
Acenaptheng 570,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
l Acenapthylene XX <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
Anthracene 12,000,000 <239 <233 <230 <235 <244 <234 <233
l Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <23% <233 <230 <235 <244 <234 <233
Ber;zo {a) Pyrene 3,000 <30.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
l Benzo (b) Fluorantheng 5,000 <398 <388 <183 <191 <406 <390 <388
| Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene XX <239 <233 <230 <235 <244 <234 <233
l Benzo (k) Fluoranthene] 49,000 <239 «233 <230 <235 <244 <234 <233
Chrysene 160,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
Dibenzo (a,h)
' Anthracene 2,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <780
I Fluorene 560,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <B1.6 <78.5 <780
tdeno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrend 14,000 <30.0 <78.0 <71.0 <78.6 <816 <T78.5 <780
Naphthalene 84,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 626
. Phenaathrene XX <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6, <81.5 <78.5 107
Pyrene 4,200,000 <80.0 <78.0 <77.0 <78.6 <81.6 <78.5 <78.0
i
i
i
i
i
i
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY DATA
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TMI Analvtical Services, LLLC

2110 N. Republic St.
Springfield, IL 62702

NELAC Accredited #100447

217-698-0642 Fax: 217-698-0656
tmi@tmilab.com

02-Apr-08

T. Birky

Midwest Environmental Services

P.O. Box 614

Tremont, IL 61568-0614

TEL: {309)925-5551
FAX (309) 925-5606

RE: Freedom Qil, Champaign Order No.: 0804004

Dear T. Birky:

TMI Analytical Services, LLC received 3 sample{s) on 4/1/2008 for the analyses presented in
the following repart.

There were no problems with the analyses unless noted on the case narrative or qualified on the
analytical results. The final report includes this cover letter, analytical report and a copy of the
chain of custody. It may also include but not be limited to letters of explanation or raw data.

& Taradwond
&

Erica Treadway 7)-\’/7 ¢ aou-.;

Assistant Laboratory Manager LAG MO

Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

TMI Analvtical Services, LLC Date: 02-Apr-63

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services
Project: Freedom Oil, Champaign CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 0804004

All samples were received and analyzed within method required holding times unless qualified in the

D=RL has been set at or above method detection limit and below limit of quantitation.

Beport Qualifiers:
*

Increzsed reporting fimit due to required dilution A Thelabaratory control sample failed o meet the required
acceptance criterta
B Analyw detected 5n the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
F  Analyte failed to meet the tequined acceptance criteria for H  Holding sirmes for preparation o analysis exceeded
duplicate analysis
M Matrix interference(s) identified P Chemical preservation discrepency noted at tire of
analysis
RL  Reporting Limit Sc  Scan Only
SUB  Subcontracted TNTC Teenumerous to count

V¥ Verification standard recovery faifed te meet the required
acceptanes criteria,

| D

10f3

report. Samples met specified acceptance criteria except where noted below or qualified on the report.
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Electronic Filing: Received; Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: 02-4pr-08 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Resnlts  Date: 02-4pr-03 —

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services )

Lab Order: (804004 Client Sample ID: 34 LF - ‘ Lab Order: 0804004 Client Sample ID: 2% [ F -2

Lab ID: 0804004-001 Collection Date:  4/1/2008 10:00:00 AM Lab 1D: 0803004-002 Collection Date: 4172008 10:00:00 AM

Project: freedom Qil, Champaign Matriz: SOLID Project: Freedom Ofl, Chsopeign Matrix: SOLID

Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyred

PNAS BY EPA 8270C Sws270C {SW3550) Analyst. KM PN’:;?‘:;;;B:WC 5.9 SwmfgL uéi\;\fj;’;ﬂ) 4 ,m’“;fgé’.’f,g ‘::dM
Acenaphihens 84.0 <RL pa/Kg-dry 41112008 4:36:00 PM : o
Acenaphihylene 84.0 <RL Hg/Kg-cry 4112008 4:36:00 PM Acenaphihylene 809 <RL ng/Kg-cry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM
Arthracene 251 <AL pg/Kg-dry 41112008 4:36:00 PM Anthracene 268 <RL ua/Kg-dry 412008 7:26:00 PM
Benz(a)anihracene 251 <RL ngiKg-dry A11F2008 4:36:00 PM Benz{pjanthracens 268 <RL ugKg-dry 47142008 7:26,00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene 8.0 <RL pfKe-dey 41112008 4:35:00 PM Benzo{a)pyrene 8.9 <RL ug/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM
Benzofb)ucranthene a7 <AL boKgdry 41112008 4:36:00 PM Benzo(b fluoranihene 7 <RL upKgdry 412008 7:26:00 PM
Benzo(ghi)perylene 251 <RL pgigey  4//2008 4:35:00 PM Benzo(g.hijperyiene 268 <RL Hakgeary 44172008 7:26,00 PM
Benzafkiucreninene 251 <AL gKgdry 4172008 4:36:00 PM Benzoffuoranhene 28 R vaKgdy  41U20087:26:00 PM
Chrysene B4.0 <RL poiKgdry 4712008 4:36:00 PM Chrysene 8o.8 <RL bofigdry 4112008 7:26:00 PM
Dibenz{a hianthracene 84.0 <RL D poiKg-dry A4/1/2008 4:36:00 PM Dibenz(a,hjanthracene 89.5 <RL D va/Kg-dry 41172008 7:26:00 PM
Fluoranthene 84.0 <RL wa/Ka-dry 408 4:35:00 PM Fluoranthene 8.9 <RL H/Kgdry 41172008 7:26:00 PM
Fiucrene 840 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 4:36:00 PM Fluorene 899 <RL poKg-dry 4/1/2008 7:25:00 PM
indenall 2.3-cdjpyrene 84.0 AL D ugKgdy 41172008 4:36:00 PM Indeno(1.2.3-cdjpyrene 85.9 <RL D ygiKgdry 412008 7:26:00 PM
Naphthalene 84.0 <AL Hg/Kg-dry 411/2008 4:36:00 PM Naphthalene 829 <RL va/Kg-dry 41112008 7:26:00 PM
Phenanthrene 4.0 <AL HoAKg-dry 4/1/2008 4:36:00 PM Phenanthrene 89.9 <RL paiKg-dry 4/1/2008 7:26:00 PM
Pyrene 840 -~ uglKg-dry /112008 4:35:00 PM Pyene 899 <RL po/Kg-dry 41112008 7:26:00 PM

VOLATILE QRGANIC COMPCUNDS BY GLIMS, BTE SWa2608 (SW5035/8260B)  Analyst GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swa2608 {SW5035/82608)  Analyst: GV
Benzene 25 <RL ygiKg-dry 2112008 Benzene 184 280 pg/Kg-dry 4/1/2008
Tolsene 25 58 Ho/Kg-dry 442008 Tofyena 164 <AL pgKg-dry 41172008
Ethylbenzene 25 <RL pokodry 412008 Etylbenzene 1o an gkgdry 4172008
Xylenes, Total 6.2 <RL yg/Kg-dry 41/2008 Xylenes, Total 410 1140 HO/Kg-gry 41172008

PERCENT MOISTURE D2574/SM2540G Analyst ND PE?,:E:L '::3::‘::’:5 0s [’297"5“"255";“@ " “ Im:"a'ys‘: ND
Percent Moisture 05 202 % 4/1/2008
Parcent Soids 65 708 % 4112008 Percent Sofids 05 745 % 41112008

I
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC

Laboratery Results

Electronic Filing: Received

Date: G2-Apr-08

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Setvices

Lab Order: 0804004 Client Sample ID: 3k | F~3

Lab ID: 0804004002 Collection Date:  4/172008 10:00:00 AM

Project: Freedom 0il, Champaign Matrix: SOLID

Anglyses RL Result Quatl Units Date Analyzed

PNAS BY EPA 8270C SWE270C {SWI550) Analyst: KM
Acenaphthena 83.8 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM
Acenaphthyiene ns <RL pg/Kg-cry 41112008 8:08:00 PM
Anthracene 250 <RL vg/Kg-dry 41172008 8:0900 PM
Benz(gjanthracene 250 <RL py/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:06:00 PM
Benzo(ajpyrene 838 <RL ug/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:60 PM
Benzob)fluoranthene 416 <RL po/Kg-dry 411/2008 8:09:00 PM
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene 250 <RL va/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM
Benzolk)lugranthena 250 <RL HgiYg=dry 4/1/2008 8:09.00 PM
Chrysene 838 <RL ug/Kg-dry 441/2008 8:09:00 PM
Dibenz{a,hjanthracens 838 <RL D po/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09.00 PM
Fluoranthiene 838 <RL Po/Kg-dry 41112008 B:09:00 PM
Fluorene 838 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:02:00 PM
Indenoll,2,3-¢cd)pyrene 83,8 <RL D ugKg-dry 47112008 8:09.00 PM
Naphthalene 838 514 pgiig-ory 41172008 B:09:00 PM
Phenanthrene 838 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4/1/2008 8:09:00 PM
Pyrene 8.8 <RL ug/Kg-dry 411/2008 B:09:00 PM

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS, BTE SWa260B (SW5035/8260B)  Analyst: GV
Benzene 1 923 ug/Kg-dry 411/2008
Toluene 3N <RL po/Kg-dry 44172008
Ethylbenzene 31 2% poKg-dry 4172008
Xylenes, Totat 7 2560 po/Kg-dry 41112008

PERCENT MCISTURE D2974/SM25406G Analyst: ND
Percent Moisture 0.5 20.0 % 4/1/2008
Percent Solids Q.5 80.0 % 4/1/2008

30f3

Clerk's Office 03/18/2021
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- ~ Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021
I*« 6€00 _ ' F s »
. Samplc acceptance policy foé TMT Analytical Services = R B o R

| ' o ~The r‘o!lomng, ouifings-the c:r\.umsmnccs und._r N Iuch S«!j“PICS Shiall be dccepied
R L ,no' c~l thwfo criteria i | bé: R.sg : r)‘ rE! ﬂs’i*”'”

s -y The Chain of Custedy (COC) form must mcludc l.h"<:= ’follow:ng
K »  Location ofsamplc collection % - ' ’
« Dateand TDv ofsamplc cotlection (cach sample nust havc date and tims)
«  Sample collector’s name
+  Preservation typa(s)
= Sample bype-matrix
¢ Any special rcmarks/instmcrions abaut the sample =

Projects cannot be properly logged in until r-soh.uon of d:screpancies on the COC are resolved, thus delaying sample
analysis time. Turnaround time is calculatzd from the day following receipt of samples in the laborator) after resolution of
any discrepanciss.

Samsples must be labeled to includs a unique identification, and must be labcl*d with indslible ink. Labals usad must be.

water resistant, (ThI will providé labals with sample bouties))

Appropriate sample bottles will be supplisd by the laboratary, “Clients may refer to TMI's Sampls Bottle Guide for correct

bottles and preservatives. .

In order to magtispecifiz sample holding time requirsments, samples should be submitted as soon as p’ossan after coilection.
. Holding times myy be referznced in TMMI's Snmp!' Bottle Guidsr S8ampley mth 11old timss of 48 hours to 14 days received

mth less than 75% of their hold:ng time may incur rush charges. .

! Express shipment of refrigerated sample packages is required to preveut cornprommng the storage temperature, Samples
should bz packaged to prevent breakage and properly preserved. Packages to be shipped are ta be rcqencd during normal
Lusingss hours on normal warking days. Special arrangsments can be made as needzd. Sarmples that are hand delivered to
the lab are considered acceptable only if there is evidence that the chilling process has begun such as arriva' on ic2 and

Jsampling had occurred with the past 12 hours. All other samplss must have a tempsrature of 4 +/- 2°C-to comply with
temperatures requirements Compliance with sample temperature is noted at time of sample delivery, )

Ieis the responsibilicy of the sampler to ensure correct preservation of samnples. TN I will provide sample bottles with
prissovai ive addad, but this does not ensure proper preservation with all samples. Correct pressrvation of samples is chacked
atume of amaiysis. Analysis will procesd with samples in ron.compliance, and results will be qualified, indizating a
chemical preservation discrepansy was noied at time of analy sis. )

Adequate sample volume is requirzd to perform the requasted test. It is the rasponsibility of the sample collef:lor o provide
encugh sample o the lab  Requirsd sample volumes may be referenced in ThMI's Sample Bottle Guide. TMI is happy to
pravids sampls bottie kits for specific projzcts. At l=ast a one-day notice for kits aids in cur service to you and our other
cliznts

WWhen samples show sign of damage or comtamination, the technical director will evaluate dagrez of damage or contamination
te detemnine whether sampiz has besn compromisad for analysis. Samplas may be rejected dus to damage, contamination, or
improper sampla containers. The clisnt will be nolifizd by phoaz as soon as a rejaction determination has been mads, and
arrangzments for disposal of sample mads then, Should muliipls sample bottles have bazn submitted and the lab is able to
perfonn testing from another container, analysis will procesd with a notation made on the COC as to what sampis jar was
damagsd and disposad of.

Rzsults issusd for analysis §0218 are based upon singls column retention time confirmation. Clients who desire a secondan
ferm of confirmation should request analysis by 8260B.

Sliould T™T be unable to perform a requested analysis, that test will be subcontrasiad to 2 NELAP accredited laboratory and
reportad ns subcontraztad on the iabaratory results report, :

4/03
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2110 N. Republic St,

Springfield, [L 62702
247-698-0642  Fax: 217-698-0656
T

TMI Analytical Services, LLC

NELAC Accredited # 100447

16-Apr-08

! Andrew Feiterolf

Midwest Environmental Services
P.O. Box 614

Tremont, IL 61568-0614

TEL: (309)925-5551
FAX (309)925-5606
RE: Freedom Oil Company, 08-24, Champaign Order No.: 0804042

Dear Andrew Fetterolf:

TMI Analytical Services, LLC received 17 sample(s) on 4/4/2008 for the analyses presented in
the following repart.

. There were no problems with the analyses unless noted on the casc narative or quelified on the

analytical results. The final report includcs this cover letter, analytical report and a copy of the
chain of custody. It may also include but rot be limited to letters of explanation or raw dara.

wafwﬁmy/

| Erica Treadway

' Assistant Laboratory Manager

e ——— e — .

0

TMI Analvtical Services. LLC Date: 16-Apr-08
CLIENT: Midwest Enviranmental Services
Project: Freedom Oil Company, 08-24, Champaign CASE NARRATIVE

Lab Order: 0804042

Wd »¥:01 B00Z 1740

All samples were received and analyzed within method roquired holding times unless qualified in the
report. Samples met specified acceptance criteria except where noted below er qualified on the repont.

. D=RL has been set at or above method detection limit and below limit of quantitation.

+

Report Qualifiers:

5 Timit dusc o coquired difution

B Analyte deeceed in the essociared Method Blank
F  Anatyle failed 1o mect the roquited ceeprance eriteria for
duplicate enalysiv
M Matrix interference(s) identilicd
RL  Reporting Limit
SUB Subcontracted

Y Veribeation stmdard recovery Eiled 1o meet the required
accepance criteria,

Sc

The babormory contrul sample. failed to meet the roquired
woopunce orteria

Velue shove quantitation mnge

Holding timey for prepanstion o analysis cxcerded
Chomical proscrvation discropency toicd o ime of
nalysis

Sean Only

TNTC Toonumerous Lo tount

I
1

THWL

‘BGROSERLIT

i

3
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0 Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Dater J16-Apr-08
CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services
Lab Order: 0804042 Cllent Sample ID:  EF
LabID: 0804042001 Collection Date:  4/2/2008 2:00:00 PM
Project: Freedam Ol Company, 08:24, Charopaige Mgtrix: SOLID
Analyses RL Result Qual Ualts Date Analyzed
PNAS BY EPA &270C Swearoc (5Was50) Analyst: M
Acenaphthens 813 <AL upMg-dry 42008 4:10:00 PM
Aceraphthylens B1.3 <RL ppKg-dry 42008 4:10:00 PM
Anthracene 243 <RL paMg-dry A1Br2008 4:10:00 PM
Benz{ajanthracene 243 <RL HoMg-dry 4672006 4:10:00 PM
Berza(a)pyrena BL3 <RL wpgary #/8/2008 4:10:00 PM
Benzob)ucranthens 404 <RL VgKg-dry HR2008 4:10:00 PM
Benzo(g,hijperylene 3 <RL po/Kg-dry /2008 4:10:00 PM
Benzolkjluoranthens 243 <RL NgKg-dry 4/8/2008 4:10:00 PM
Chrysane 813 <RL Hp/Kgdry 4/8/2008 4:10-00 P
Diberz(a,hienthracene 81.3 «RL P pp/Kg-dry 4672008 4:10:00 PM
Fluoranthene Bi2 <RL upKg-dry 4182008 4:10:00 PM
Fluorene B81.3 <RL vaKgdry /82008 4:10:00 PM
Indenol1,2,3-cdlpyrene 9.3 <RL B upAKgdry 4/Br2006 4:10:00 PM
Naghthalens 81.3 <RL /Kg-dry AMr2008 4:10:00 PM
Phenantirene 83 <RL ua/Kgdry 4/B/2008 4:10:00 PM
Pyrene 8.3 <RL pgMgdry 47812008 4:10:00 PM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS, BTE SWi260B (SW5035/82808) Analyst: GV
1 Mathyl ter-butyl ether 23 <AL /Kg-dry 412006
Benzane 2.3 24 pgMgdry 4/2008
Toluara 23 41 HGKg-ary A/52008
Ethyibenzane 23 284 Hg/Kg-dry 4172008
Xylenes, Tota! 58 452 pgKgdry 472008
PERCENT MOISTURE D29T4/SM2340G Analyst: ND
Percent Moisture 05 176 % ArT/2008
Percent Soiids as 824 % 47112008

" 20f10
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: !6-Apr-08

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Scrvices

Lab Order: 0804042 Cllent Sample I>: WF

Lab ID: 0804042002 Collection Dater  4/2/2008 2:10:00 PM

Project: Frendam Gil Company, 08-24, Champaign Matrix: SOLID

Analyses RL Result Qua! Units Date Analyzed

PNAS 8Y EPA BZIDC swezroc ({SW3330) Analyst KM
Acenaphthens w7 <RL poiKgdry 4//2008 4:53;00 PM
Acenaphtirylens n <RI, poKgdry /2008 4:53:00 PM
Anthracene w2 <KL gy 4872008 4:53:00 PM
Benz{amntnracens 27 <RL W Kgdry 4BI2008 4:500 PM
Benza{apyrens nr <RL po/Kg-ary 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM
Benzo{b¥iuoranthene 386 <RL WoKg-ary 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM
Benzolg,hjperylena 232 <RL pg/ig-dry 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM
Benzolkflucranthens 232 <RL wofig-dry 4/B/2008 4:53:00 PM
Cheysene 7.7 <RL Hgdy 4/B2008 4:53:00 PM
Divenz{a,hjanthmcene Ty “RL D HoKg-dry 4/B/2008 4.53:00 PM
Fluoranthene 77 <RL LgMKg<dry /872008 4:53:00 PM
Fluarena nr <RL vefkgdny HRI2008 4.53:00 PM
Indeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrens ™7 <AL D ppKgdry 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM
Naphthalane 7 <AL oKgary 4/8/2008 4:53.00 PM
Phenanthrana .t <RL wgKg-dry 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM
Pyrene T <RL HpKgdry 4/8/2008 4:53:00 PM

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 8Y GC/MS, BTE Sweoze08 (SW5035/8260B)  Analyst GV
Metind tert-buiyl ether 23 <AL upMKg-dry E2008
Berzena 23 <RL oKty 4an008
Tolens 23 30 ygKgary 42008
Elhylbenzene 23 8.0 ugfKg<dry 4/8/2008
Xylenes, Total 58 1 ugKgIry 4/5/2000

, PERCENT MOISTURE D20T4{SM2540G Analyst: ND

Percent Molshure 05 138 % 41712008
Percent Salids 05 862 % 4/7/2008

800Z/LL /Y0

Nd #¥:01

1NL
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TMI1 Analytical Services, LLC

Laboratory Results Date: f6-Apr-0f

T T Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

TMI Aualytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results ~ Date: /6-4pr-08

CLIENT:

e ————

CLIENT:

Midwest Environmental Services Midwest Environmental Services
Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  NW Lab Order: 0804042 Cllent Sample ID:  SW
! Labio: 0804042-003 Collection Date:  4/2/2008 2:20:00 PM Lah TD: 0304042-004 Collection Date: 47272003 2:3000 PM
E Preject: Freedam Oil Company, 0824, Charngaign Matrix: SOLID Projert: Frecdam Gil Company, 08-24, Chanymign Matrix: SOLID
! Anstyses RL Result Qual Unls Date Analyzed Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed
PNAS BY EPA 8270C SWezT0C {SWas50) Anatyst: KM PNAS BY EPa 82T0C SWrIT0C {$Wa550) Analyst; Ki
Acenaphthens 77.6 <RL ug/Ngdry 4782008 5:36:00 PM Acenaphthena 737 <RL piKgdry 4/8/2008 6:12:00 PM
Aceraphihyiene 76 <AL wKg-ary A/E/2008 5:36:00 PM Acenaphthylens 187 <RL va/Mg-dry 4/Y2008 §:19:00 PM
Anthracens 2 <AL W Kg-dry 4B/2008 5:38:00 PM Anthracene 25 <RL vogdry 4/8/2008 6:19:00 PM
Benz{sjonthracens pavs <AL paKgdry 4182008 5:36:00 PM Benz{glanthracene ns5 <RL pKg-dry A/E2008 6:19:00 PM
Benznla)pyrena 6 <RL walKg-dry 47872008 5:36:00 PM Benzo{a)pyrene 787 <Rl po'igdry 42008 6:19:00 PM
BeszofiJluoranthens 396 <AL HpfKg-dry 4/872008 5:96:00 PM Benzo¥luoranthene m <RL pg/Kg-dry AIY2008 6:19:00 PM
Benzo(y.h.i)perylene 22 <RL vo/Kg-dry AR08 5:3:00 PM Benzo{g h,ijperytens ns <RL palKg-dry 472008 6:19:00 PM
Banzolcfuoranthene pr] <RL poKgdry A/B2008 5:36:00 PM Benzn{k}ucranthene 235 <AL poMgdry 472008 6:19:00 PM
Civysensa e <RL L Kgdry 4732008 5.36:00 PM Civysene 187 <AL po/Kadry A/8/2008 6:18:00 PM
Diberzis hjanthacene 776 <L D pgMgdry A/RF2008 5:36:00 PM Dibarcz{a,hjanthacene 787 <AL b VgKg-dry A/B2008 6:19:00 PM
Phoranthene 776 <AL polKg-dry 482008 5:36:00 PM Fusranthena 7.7 <RL porg-dry 4/872008 6:19:00 PM
Fluorene ms <RL wa'kgary HHZ008 5:36,00 PM Florene 787 540 po/Kg-dry 47872008 6:18:00 PM
indenoi1,2.3-cpyrene 7756 <t D paKg-dry 4672008 5:3%:00 PM Indenp{1.2,3-cd)oyrane 787 <AL 0 pofKgdry 4/8/2008 8: 19:00 PM
' Nephthalene 776 121 poKg-dry 47872008 5:36:00 PM faphihaiens 787 <RL pggdry 42008 8:19:00 PM
i Phenantvene 776 108 wog-dry 41872008 5:35:00 PM Phenantirene 787 9.1 paKg-dry 41272008 6:19:00 PM
Pyrane 778 <RL pofilg-dry 482008 5:36:00 PM Pyrene 78.7 <RL po/Kg-ary 4752008 5:19:00 PM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GT/MS, BTE SwWa2608 (SWS035/8260B)  Analyst GV YOLATILE ORGAMC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWs2608 (SW5035/82608)  Analyst: GV
Maihyt lart-butyl ether 19 <RL ugKg-ory 42000 Metnyt tert-butyl ether 24 <RL voKg-ory Arr2008
Banzene 141 410 HgKg-dry AN2008 Benzere 24 188 poKa-ary 4mr7008
Toluene 141 <RL HoMMg-dry 4182008 Toluene 24 <RL pKg-ory 432008
Ethylbenzana 141 2480 ugg-ory 41872008 Ethylbenzene 24 163 pog-dry 4/8/2008
[ yenes, Totsl 353 4820 up/g-ary 432008 Xytenwss, Total 59 18 poKgdy 52008
| PERCENT MOISTURE D29T4ISM25400G Anatyst: ND PERGENT MOISTURE D29T4/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Percent Mosture 05 13.7 % 472008 Percert Maishyre 05 149 % 4772008
Percant Solids 05 ] % 41772006 | Pement Soids 05 85.1 % 4712008
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~ Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

TN

TMI Analytics} Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-dpr-03 . TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08
CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services
* Lab Order: 0804042 Cllent Sample ID:  EW Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID: WW
© LabTD: 0804042-005 Collection Date: 47272008 2:40:00 PM Lab [D: 0804042-006 Coliection Date:  4/2/2008 2:50:00 PM
' Project: Freedom (4] Company, 0524, Champoign Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedon Oil Company, 08-24, Champaign Matrix: SOLID
" Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed Amalyses RL Result Qual Units Date Anlyzed
PNAS BY EPA 8270C SWR2TOC (SW3550) Analyst; KM FHAS BY EPA EZT0C Swazroc (SWass0) Analyst: KM
. Acenapithens 2 809 po/Mgdry 418/2008 7:02:00 PM Acenaphthene 794 <RL palKgdry A/B/2008 7:45:00 Phi
Aceraphinyena 102 <AL pOKg-ary 4/8/2008 7:02:00 PM Aceraphthylene 79.4 <RL Wg-dry HE/2008 7:45:00 PM
Artheacens 26 <RL olKgdry 482008 T:00:00 PM Arthracene 7 <RL Bty dry A8 74500 PM
Benzizjantwacene 26 <RL ug/Kg-dry 418/2000 70200 FM Benziaeniivacens nr <RI, poigdry 4812008 7:45:00 PM
Benzoja)pyrens 792 <RL oKty 4152000 7-02:00 PM Berax{a)pytene 9.4 <AL paigdry 2008 7:45:00 PM
Berznh fuoranthene 394 <RL Hg/Kg-dry 4/8/2008 7:02:00 PM Benzo{b)fiuoranthene 95 <RL pa/Rgdry 4/B/2008 7:45:00 PM
Benzolg h.jperyiens 28 <RL vaMg-dry 478/2008 7:02:00 PM Banzo(gh,perylens ar <AL G-y ATY2008 7:45:00 PR
Benzoffucranihene 2% <RL gy 4572008 7:02:00 PM Benzofk)fucranthena 7 <RL poKgdry 4182008 T:45:00 PRt
Crrysene 792 <RL wo/Kg-dry 4'8/2008 7:02:00 PM Chrysens 79.4 <RL p/Kgdry 4768/2008 7:45:00 PM
Dibenzia hanthmcane 782 RL D pgKgdry 412008 7:02:00 PM Dibenz(a, hlanthracene 754 <RL D pgMgdry 4812008 7:45:00 PM
Fluoranthens 79.2 <AL paiKg-dry 4182008 7:02:00 PM Fuoranthena 79.4 <AL WaKg-dey 2008 T:4500 PM
Fluorene 792 <RL Vo/Kg-dry 4162008 T02:00 PM Fluorene 794 <RL OG-ty A/B/2008 7:45:00 PM
indenc(1,2,3-cdyyrene 792 <RL D gy 42000 70200 FM Indeno(1,2,3-ca)pyrene 794 <RL D pKgory A/2008 T:45:00 PM
Naphtholens 782 147 VMg A/B2008 7:02:00 PM Naphthaiene 794 <RL pgKg-dry 41572008 T:4500 PM
Phenantrene 792 164 po/K gdry 4182008 7:02:00 PM | Phenanthrene 794 <AL oKy A/BIZ008 T45:00 PM
Pyrene 782 <AL pe/Kpdry 4/8/2008 7:02:00 PM | Pyreme 794 <RL pgiKg-dry 4782008 T:45:00 PM
. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWA2608 (SWS025/8260B)  Analyst: GV : VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWi280B (SW5015/8280B)  Analyst GV
. Memhyl terbuty ether 103 <RL uKg-dry D ety teriebuiyl ether 23 <RL LiKg-dry HB2008
Berzeng 10.3 508 113/ Kg-dry 412008 ' Benzene 23 35 M Lg/Kg-dry 4/8/2008
Tokiens 103 <RL pafig-dry 48/2008 Tolens 23 <RL oK gdry 4782008
Eihybenzana 103 206 va/Kg-dry 4182008 Ethylbenzens 23 TE M poKgdy 42008
Xytones, Total 7 n2 pomg-dry 482008 Xylenes, Total 58 255 W pgigdry AE28
PERCENT MOSTURE D29T4/SM2540G Analyst: ND PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/5M2540G Analyst: ND
Percent Moisture 05 154 % 472008 Percent Moistura 05 158 % 4712008
Percent Soids 0.5 B4B % 41112008 Percen! Scids 0.5 B4 % 41712008
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"7 T " TElectronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021 ~ ~ )

TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08

CLIENT: Midwest Environmenial Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services

Lab Orders 0R04042 Cilent Sample ID: XF1 Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  XF2

Lab ID: 0804042-007 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 100000 AM Lab ID: 0804042.008 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 10:10:00 AM

Project: Frecdom Gil Compeny, 03-24, Coampaigs Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedom Oil Corpany, 08-24, Chempaign Matrix: SOLID

Analyses RL Resolt Qual Units Date Anatyzed Analyses RL Result Qual Unis Date Anatyzed

PNAS BY EPA B2T0C Swe2roc {SW3550) Analyst KM PNAS BY EPA 8270C SweToc {SW3ss0} Analyst: KM
Acsnaphthens 842 <RL ugKgdry /2008 8:14:00 AM Aceraphthene 791 <RL ugKg-cry 4/8/20089 5:27:00 PM
Acsnaphihylens a2 <AL upKg-dry &/2¥2008 8:14:00 AM Acenaphtiyiene 781 <RL pgfKg-cry 4/2/2008 6:27-00 PM
Anthracene 51 <RL pgKgary 4/9/2008 8;14:00 AM Anthracene 236 <RL pgiKg-dry 482006 8:27 00 PM
Benz{sjanthracene 251 <RL WKy /92008 B:14:00 AM Banz{a)anitvacene 236 <RL HOKo-dry 4/8/2008 8:27:00 PM
Berzo(a)pyrene M2 <RL ppKg-dry Y2008 B14:00 AM Berzo(a)pyrens 79.1 <RL woKg-dry A/B/2008 B:27:00 PM
Benzofnfiuaranthens 18 <RL p/Kg-dry 4912008 8;14:00 AM Benzo(z}tuoranthena m RL poKg-dry 41872008 B:27:00 PM
Beran(g,h,ijperyiene =1 <AL UKoy /2008 B;14:00 AM Benzo(g,h.ierviene 238 <AL 1gXo-chy A/B2008 8:27:00 PM
Berzofkfuoranthene 251 <RL Mg/Kgary A/B2008 8:14:00 AM Benzo{k¥uoranihens 236 <RL HKgrdry /872008 B:27:00 PM
Chrysene 842 <RL Mgy 4/B/7008 B: 14:00 AM Chrysens 701 <RL up/Kg-ory A78/2008 B:27:00 PM
Denz{a,h)arthiacena B4 2 AL b HpKg-dry 4/2008 B:14:00 AM Dibanz(a, hjanthracene 9.1 <R D Ho/Kg-dry 4/8/2008 82700 PM
Fluoranthene B42 <RL wpKoory 412008 8:14:00 AM Fluoranthene 783 <RL veip-dry A//2008 622700 PM
Fluarene [ F] <AL wgKg-ary 41572008 B;14:00 AM Fhiorene 91 <AL WORGOry AMZU08 B:27:00 PM
Indenof1,2.3-colpwene 82 <AL D Lo/Kg-ary AfW2008 8:14:00 AM I Indeno{1.2.3-cdipyrene 794 R D voKpdry AW2008 8:27-00 PM
Naphthalene 842 <AL ppKgdry 412008 B: 14:00 AM i Naphthalene 7.1 <RL vgMKg-try HE2008 B:27-00 PM
Phenanthrene 842 <RL ugKg-ory 4/22008 B:14:00 AM Phenanthrene 79.1 <RL /K g-dry A/8r2006 8:27:00 PM
Pyrene 842 <AL Up/Kg-ry 4/H2008 B:14:00 AM 1. Pyrene 799 <RL QK g-ory 4872000 B:27:00 PM

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swaz2808 [SWS035/82608)  Analyst GV VOLATILE CRGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swaz608 (SW5035/8260B)  Analysi: GV
Mot tert-butyl sther 25 <AL Mgy Methy tari-butyt ether 23 <RL Hpgdry 41812008
Benzene 25 <RL upMg-dry 482008 Benzene 23 <RL g/Xp-dry AB2008
Toluens 25 76 ugKg-dry 42008 Toluana 23 <RL g/g-dry 482008
Ellwibenzena 25 40 pg/Kg-dry 4/82008 Elhylbenzene 23 <RL poKgrdry 42008
Xylenes, Total 52 152 vaKgdy 452008 Xylenes, Total 58 <RL pg/Kg-dry 4B/2008

PERCENT MOISTURE D20T4ISN2340G Analyst ND PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/SM2540G Anzlyst ND
Percent Moisture 0.5 204 % 4712008 Percent Moisture 05 153 % ATI2008

E Percant Solids 0.5 798 % 4772008 Percent Sokds 05 BT % 4772008
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lectronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: 18-Apr-08 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-Apr-08

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Envirormental Services

Lab Order: 0RO4042 Cllent Sample ID: XF3 Lab Order: 0804042 Client Semphke ID: XW1

Lab 1D: 0804042009 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 1:30:00 PM Lab ID: 0804042010 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 10:20:00 AM

Project: Freedom Oil Company. 08-24, Chanpaign Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedam Oil Campany, 08-24, Champaign Matrix: SOLID

Anatyses RL Result Qual Units Date Anatyzed Anzlyses RL Result Qoal Units Date Analyzed

FNAS BY EPA 8270C SWazToC [SW3550) Analyst: KM PNAS BY EPA 5270C SwearoC (SW3550) Anatyst: KM
Acensaphthena 80.6 <RL uaKg-ary 432008 7:31:00 AM Acenaphthene 85.5 <RL po/igdry 4/9/2008 6:49:00 AM
Acenzphihylens 80.6 <AL MpKg-dry 4/9/2008 7:31:00 AM Acenaphihylene 855 <RL vaKg-dry 4172008 6:42:00 AM
Anthmcene a4t AL e/Kg-dry 42000 7:31:00 AM Anthracene 55 <RL poKg-ary 4/2008 B:43:00 AM
Benz{ajsninracens 0 <AL uKg-dry 4192008 T:31:00 AM Benzlajantvacene 255 <RL vo/Kg-dry 4/52008 6:43:00 AM
Berizo(a)pyrene 80.6 <RL {p/Kg-dry 4/32008 7:31;00 AM Benzo{a)pyrene 45.5 <RL uaKg-dry Y2008 6:43:00 AM
Benzofb)fuaranthene 404 <AL vo/Kg-dry 472008 7:31 00 AM Berzo(b)iusranthens 25 <RL wgiKgry AKU2008 S:43:00 AM
Benzo{g.h.jjperylene 241 <RL o/Kg-dry 42008 7:24:00 AM Benzo{p.h.iyperylene 255 <RL_ wo/Kg-dry /02008 6:49:00 AM
Berzok)fiucranthens 24 <RL upMg-ory 4972008 7:31:00 AM Banzo(k}ucranthena 255 <RL va/Kg-dry 4//2008 6:49:00 AM
Chysene 806 <AL Ho/Kg-dry ATH2008 T:31:00 AM Chrysens 8.5 <RL MKg-dry 4/9/2008 6:49:00 AM
Diberz{a,hjanthracene 06 @ D pe/Ko-dry 22008 T1:00 AM Dibenz{p hiarthmcane a5 </ O poKg-ary 4008 54300 AN
Flucranthene 808 RL Hp/Kg-dry 49/2008 7:31:00 AM Fluoranthene 85,5 <RI, wo/Kg-dry 47972008 B:49:00 AM
Fluorena B80.6 <RL ngKg-ory 4/5/2008 7:31°00 AM Flucrene 855 <RL pa/Kg-ary 412006 6:43:00 AM
Indeno1,2,3-cdiyrena 805 <Rt D HgKg-ory /92008 7:31:00 AM Indenof1,2,3-cdlpyrene B5.5 «RL D pg/Kg-dry 4/72008 6:49:00 AM
Nopthalena 806 <L wyKg-dry 42008 7:3100 AM Naphihalens 855 R paKg-Ory ARZ008 B:49:00 AM
Phenanthrena 804 <L vo/Kg-ory 422008 7:31:00 AM Phenanirrane 855 <RL Ho/Kg-dry 472008 6:49:00 AM
Pyrene 206 <RL AGKg-gdry 492008 7:31:00 AM Pyrena 8.5 <RL g/ Kg-dry 472008 6:43:00 AM

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWa260B (SW5035/2608)  Analyst GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swe2s08 (SWB035/8260B)  Analyst: GV
Wating ton-brdy: ethes 28 <t HpMKg-dry 42008 Methyt tert-butyd ether 17 <RL pakg-dry 402008
Benzene 24 <t WKy 4B/2008 Benzene 1.7 47 wHg-dry 42008
Toluene 24 <f2, ppKg-dry 42008 Toluene 1.7 283 po/igory 412008
Ethylbenzens 24 <RL ug/Kg-dry 4/8/2008 Elhybenzens 117 831 o/Mg-dry 47572008
Yo, Tokal 80 <AL HpAg-ary 42008 Nylenes, Total 29.3 852 po/g-dry 4572000

PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/5M2540G Analyst ND PERCENT MOISTURE D2074/3M2540G Analyst: ND
Percent Moisture 05 169 % 47772008 Percent Molstura 05 28 % 4/7/2008
Percent Sohds 05 ;<R % 4712008 Percent Solids 05 784 % 47772008
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

TMI Anslytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: 16-4pr-08 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08
CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Environrental Scrvices
Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  XW 2 Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  XW3
Lab ID: 0804042.011 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 10:30:00 AM Lab Ib: 0804042012 Coliection Date:  4/3/2008 10:40:00 AM
Project: Freedam Ol Company, 08-24, Champaign Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedom Oul Company, 08-14, Champaign Matrh: SOLID
Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed Analyses RL Result Qusl Units Date Anatyzed
; PNAS BY EPA 8270C swezroc {SW3550) Analyst: KM PNAS BY EPA 8270C SWeITOC {SW3330) Anslyst KM
© Acansphihene 80,0 <RL poKgdry AIB2008 §10:00 PM Acenaphthene 78.0 <RL vegry 4/9/2008 6:57:00 AM
i Acensphthylens €00 <RL Ho/Kg-dry 4/2008 2:10:00 Pad Acenophihylene 76.0 <AL peKgdry 442008 B:57:00 AM
| Anthracene z9 <RL poKg-dry A/82008 9:10:00 Pt Anthracene m <RL pggdry 442008 8:57:00 AM
| Benz(zlanitvacene 7o <AL pgKg-dry 2008 £:10:00 PM Benz{a)nthracane 233 <AL poig-ary 4/2008 B:57:00 AM
Benzola)iryrens 80,0 <AL PYKgdry 42008 9:10:00 PM Benzo{a)pyrene 78.0 <RI, gKgary 4/92008 8:57:00 AM
BenzofhYluoranthena 398 <RL vo/Kgdry 42008 9:10-00 P BeroofbY¥ucranthene 388 <AL, poKg-dry 4/9/2008 6:57:00 AM
Benzo(g.h.\iperylens 29 <RL pg/Kg-dry ArR/2008 5:10:00 PM Banzolg,h.lpenytene 3 <RL paKgdry 4072008 B:57:00 AM
| Benzo{kMumanthene 29 <RL poKgdry 4/2/2008 9:10:00 PM Benzo{k¥luoranthene k] <RL ugiKg-ory 4MOr008 B:57.:00 AM
| Chrysene 80,0 <RL pg/Kgrdry #2008 9:10:00 PM Chrysene 70.0 <RL wgKg-dry 4/4r2008 8:57:00 AM
| Dibonz{a,menhmcene 80.0 <RL py/Kg-dry A/3/2008 9:10:00 PM Diberz{a, hjanthracene 78.0 <RL wg/Kgdry 472008 8:57.00 AM
! Fuomnthene =00 <AL PoKgdry A4612008 5;10:00 PM Flornthene 780 <RL upKgdry AUZNB 55700 AM
. Flugeere 20.0 <RL po/Kgdry 4/82008 9:10:00 PM Flyorene 78.0 <RL wgKg-dry 4792008 3:57:00 AM
H tndena(1.2.3-cd)pyrene 80.0 <RL W/ Kgdry A5/2008 9:10:00 PV Inden1,2 3cdipyrena T80 <RL ugKg-dry 47572008 B:57:00 AM
Naphthalene 80,0 <RL w/Kg-ary /2008 9:10:00 PM Naphthalene 780 <Rl poyig-dry 472008 8:57:00 AM
Phenantirene 80.0 <RL poKgdry A/A2008 9:10-00 PM Pherznthrens 78.0 =RL volKg-dry 412008 B:57:00 AN
Pyrene 800 <RI pglKg-dry A478:2008 9:10:00 PM Pyrene 780 L vpg-dry 412008 B:57:00 AM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCMS, BTE SWB260B (SW3033/8280B)  Analyst: GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWe2608 {SW503572008)  Analyst GV
Bhetivyl tert-butyl ether 24 <RL poKg-dry 492008 Mattyl teri-butyl ether 23 <AL HAKgdry 42008
Berzane 24 ez paKg-dry /912008 Benzens 23 <AL pg/Ka-dry 4Rv2008
Toluens 24 265 ugKgdey A2008 Toluene 23 f<X] Hg/Kg-dry 4792008
Ethylberzene 24 202 paKgdry 4452008 Ethybenzene 23 95 /K-y 41872008
Myleres. Total 6.0 139 WfKgdry 4/%2008 Kylenes, Total 58 @y Ho/Kg-ary AT2008
PERCENT MOISTURE D2074/SM2540G Analyst: ND PERCENT MOISTURE D2074/SM2540G Analyst ND
Percenl Moisturs 05 153 % 41772008 Percen Moisture 0S5 14,1 % A7172008
Percent Sokds 05 87 % 41712008 Percent Soids 0.5 859 % 71008
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: 16-4pr-08 TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08

CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services

Lab Order: 0804042 Cilent Sample ID:  XW4 Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  XW3

Lab1D: 0304042013 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 10:50:00 AM LabID: 0804042.014 Caliection Date:  4/3/2008 | 1:00200 AM

Project: Freedarm 0¥l Company, 08-24, Crampaign Matrix: SoLID . Projeet: Frecton il Company, 03-24, Charpaign Matrix: SOLID

Anglyses RL Result Qual Unlts Date Analyzed ! Analyses RL Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

PNAS BY EPA B2T0C sSwe270C {SwW3as5o} Anglyst KM PNAS BY EPA 8270C SWE2T0C {SW2550) Analyst KN
Acenaphthens 77.0 <RL vgKg-dry 412008 9:36:00 AM Acenaphthang 786 <RL ug/Kg-dey 4222008 223300 AM
Acenaphtnytene e <RL Wo/Kg-dry 4/2006 9:39:00 AM Acenaphiimylena 706 <RL MpKgdry 4722006 2:33:00 AM
Anthracene 230 <RL oKgary 4/8/2008 §:39:00 AM Anthracene 35 <RL Hg/Kg-dry 492000 2:33:00 AM
Benz{ajenthmcane 230 <AL YKoy 432008 T:3300 AM Berz{apnihracens 235 <RL ug/Kg-ary 4472008 2:33:00 AM
Befza(a)pyrene e <RL VOKgdry 412008 33900 AM Benzofa)pyrens 86 <RL HpKgdry 4/92008 2:92:00 AM
Berzofbuoranthene 83 <AL worKg-dry 4/9/2008 9:33:00 AM Berzo(b)uoranthena 391 <RL POK-dry L2008 2.23:00 AM
Benzo{g h,ijperylane 230 <RL W/Ko-dry 4/3/2008 9:39:00 AM Benzolg.h,ijpenyiens <] <Rl wpKg-ory 4792008 2:33:00 AM
Bonzofkflucranthana 20 <RL Po/Kg-dry 4/872008 3:39:00 AM i Benzo(kXuormnthene 25 <RL woKg-dey 492008 2:33:00 AM
Chiysene 0 L Mp/Kg-dry 42008 23900 AM © Cheysene 785 <A1 p/Kg-dry 47502008 2 33:00 AM
Diverz(a,hyanthracene 77.0 R D Kgary 4792009 §:39:00 AM Dirgnz{p hjanthracens 708 <RL poKg-dry 4192008 2:33:00 AM
Fuoranthene 770 <RL po/Kgdry 4/%2008 9:3%:00 AM Floranthens 70.8 <RL pgKgary 42008 2:33:00 AM
Fhuorene 7.0 <RL po/Kgedry 42008 98:39:00 AM Fuorena 786 <RL noKg-ory 42008 2:33:00 AM
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene 7.0 <RL D pg/Kg-<ky 4//2008 9:39:00 AM Indeno{1,2, 3-cd)prene 786 L pg/Kg-ary SIVI008 2:3300 AM
Naphiholens 770 <RL po/ig-dry 4792008 5, 39:00 AM Nephthotene 786 <AL PKg-dry 492008 2:33.00 AM
Phenanitrene 770 <RL wo/Ko-dry 47006 9:33:00 AM Phenanthvane 8.6 <AL HgKg-dry 4792008 2:32:00 AM
Pyrene 77.0 <RL p/Kg-dey 4/A2008 5:33:00 AM Pyrene 7858 <RL va/Kgdry 42008 2:33:00 AM

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE SWaz6808 (SW5035/8280B)  Analyst GY VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCMS, BTE SWB2608 (SW5035/82608)  Analyst: GV
Mathy! tert-butyl efher 22 <RL /Ka-dry 492008 ettt LBty ether 23 <RI poKg-dry
Benzens 22 <RL o/ Kg-dry 4192008 Barizens 23 <Rl rgikg-dry 4752008
Tokene 22 <R, Ha/Kg-dry 482008 Tolvene 23 Rt pedgdry UG
Ethfomnzene 22 23 po/Kg-dry 452008 Ethylbenzane 23 <RL POKgdry 42008
Xylenes, Total 58 <Rt p/Kgdry 442008 Xyenes, Total 5.8 <RL pag-ary 492008

PERCENT MOISTURE D2OT4/SM2540G Analyst: ND PERCENT MO!STURE D267 4/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Percent Moisture as 130 % ar7r2008 Percent Moisture 05 14.8 % 47712008
Percent Solkds 0s 87,0 % AT2008 Percent Sdids a5 852 % 4712008
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‘TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: [6-4pr-08 ' TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results  Date: /6-4pr-08
CLIENT: Midwest Environmemal Services CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services :
Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  XW6 Lab Order: 0804042 Client Sample ID:  XW?7
Lab e 0804042015 Coliection Date:  4/372008 1:40:00 PM Lab ID: 0804042016 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 1:50:00 PM
Project: Frecdom O3l Compeny, 08-24, Champign Matrix: SOLID Project: Freedom Oil Comgany, 08-24, Charapmign Matrix: SOLID
Analyses RL Result Qual Units Dale Analyzed Analyws RL Resalt Qual Uaits Date Analyzed
PNAS BY EPA B270C SWs2T0C {3W3s50) Anslyst: KM PNASBYEPAS270C sSwazT0C (SW3s50) Analyst: KM
Apenaphthens Bl <L paf¥Xgdry 4152000 2:15:00 AM : Aceraphthens 78.5 <RL wo/Kg-dry 4/9/2008 3:58:00 AM
Apenophihiens B1.8 <RL LKy 492000 3:15:00 AM Aceraphtinyens 785 <RL ugKg-dry 41972008 2:58:00 AW
Anthracana 264 <R po/Kg-dry 452008 3:15:00 AM Anthracane 234 <RL vwoKg-dry #2008 3:58:00 AM
Benz{ajanthracens 44 <RL po/Kg-ory 492008 3:15:00 AM Benz{ajanthracana M <RL poiKg-dry Y2008 3:58:00 AM
Beren{z)pyrens 8.6 <Rt L/ Kg-dry 452008 3:15:00 AM Benzo{ajpyrens 735 <RL HOKg-dry 47872008 3:58:00 AM
Benzofo)fiucranthene 46 <RL DoKg-dry 42008 3:15:00 AM Benzofpifiuoranthens 330 <RL wyKg-dry 472008 3:58:00 AM
Berzoig.h,i)peryiens bl <Rl HO/KQ-dty 492008 3:15:00 AM Benzo{g, h.)perylene 234 <RL pp/Kg-dry 492008 3:58:00 AM
Banzo(k uoranthene 244 <RL po/Kg-dry 4//2008 3-15:00 AM Benzofkfucranthene 4 <AL poKg-dry 4/572008 3:58:00 AM
Chryzene 81.6 <RL paKg-dry /972008 3:15:00 AM Chiysene 785 <RL pgfKg-ary 4p2008 3:58:00 AM
Dibenz(a,hjanthracena 616 <RL D ulg-dey ARF2008 2:15:00 AM Diberz{a, njanthracene 78.5 <RL D HgKg-dry 4772008 3:58:00 AM
Fluoranthers 81,6 «RL Y Kgdry 42008 3:15:00 AM Fuworanthene 75 <RL pgiigdry 4/¥2008 1:58:00 AM
Fliorene 816 <RL HgiKgrdry 4132008 3:15:00 AM Fuorene 785 <RL ppKgdry 44542008 3:58:00 AM
Indeno{1,2,3-cu)pyrene B1E <«RL D po/Kg-dry 42008 3:15.00 AM Indenof1,2,3<)pyrene 73.5 L D pokgdry HX2009 3:5800 AM
Naphthalene 816 <RI VK g-dry 4912008 31500 AM Naphihalene 785 <Rt Pog-dry 41002008 3:58:00 AM
Phenanthvene B16 <RL pgKg-dry A//2008 3:15.00 AM Phenanthvene 785 <RL w/Rgedry A/2008 35800 AM
Pyrens BB <RL p/Kg-dry 4192008 3:15:00 AM Pyrene 785 <RL py/Kg-dry 4/9/2008 3:58:00 AM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/WS, BTE Swe2e08 (SWS05/82608)  Anziyst: GV VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS, BTE Swe2e08 {5W5035/82608)  Analyst GV
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24 <RL po/Kg-dry 4152008 Meth ter-butyl sther 23 <RL HgKg-dry 4/9/2000
Benzene 24 <RL wogdry 152008 |  Benzene 2.3 54 He/Kg-dry 42008
Toluene 24 <RL poIKg-dry 411572008 i Toklene 23 24 Hg/Kg-dry 49/2008
Ethyibenzene 24 3D W pggdy  ANE2008 | Etyibenzene 23 81 peKgdy 42008
Xysenes, Toal 8.1 82 M wg/Kg-dry 41152008 ( Xylenes, Total 58 106 HgINgrany /%2008
PERCENT MOISTURE D2074/SM2540G Analyst: ND PERCENT MOISTURE D2074/SM2540G Analyst: ND
Perceni Moistune 0.5 17.8 % 477/2008 Porcan, Moistug 0.5 147 % 47/2008
v Parcen Solids 05 821 % 47712008 Percent Sotds 0.5 §5.3 % 417120068
|
]
9of 10
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TMI Analytical Services, LLC Laboratory Results Date: /6-4pr-08
CLIENT: Midwest Environmental Services ’
Lab Order: 0204042 Clent Sample ID: XW3
LibID: DBD4DAZ017 Collection Date:  4/3/2008 2:00:00 PM
Project: Freedom Ol Company, 08-24, Charnpaizn Matrix: SOLID
Analyies RL Result Qual Unilts Date Analyzed
PNAS BV EPA 8270C SwezroC (SW3550) Analyst: KM
Acenaphihene 700 L Kg-dry 472008 4:41:00 AM
Acenaphthylens 78.0 <RL wyKg-dry A/02008 4:41:00 AM
Anthracane n3 «RL ygg-dry 2008 4:41:00 A
Benz(agnihracene -3 RL poiKg-gry 4/5/2008 4:41:00 AM
Benzola)pyrene 78.0 <RL po/Kg-dry 4752008 4:41;00 AM
E Benzoi)fucranthene 388 <Rl wo/Kg-dry 4192008 4:47.00 AM
© Benzolghperviene 273 <AL L/Kg-dry 4402008 4:41:00 AM
Barzotkfluoanthense 33 <AL W/Kg-dry 412008 4:41:00 AN
Chrysene 78.0 <RL pyKgedry 4/5/2008 4:41:00 AM
Divenz{a,hanthrcene 78.0 <AL D poig-dry 45/2008 4:41:00 AM
Flacianthene 78.0 <Rl wofHg-dry /2008 4:41:00 AM
Fluorene 78.0 <RL HHg-ary /2008 4:41:00 AM
Indenc(1,2,3-cllpyrene 78.0 R D ugMgrdry 42008 4:41:00 AM
Naphthplene 78.0 625 po/Kgdry AX¥2008 4:41:00 AM
Phenanttrene 78.0 107 wo/Kg-dry HE008 4:4100 AM
Pyrene 00 <Rl ugKg-dry 492008 4:41:00 AM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GG/MS, BTE SWo2e0B {SWS5035/M2608)  Analyat. GV
Methyl tert-butyl ether 23 <AL wKg-dry 452008
Benzene 23 5.1 wg/Kgdry 4/15/2008
Toluone 23 “RL va/Kg-dry 411672009
Eitibenzene 9.9 29 w/Kg-dry 492008
Xylenes, Total 47 652 wg/Kg-dry 42008
. PERCENT MOISTURE D2974/SM2540G Analyst ND
Percent Moisture 0.5 141 % 4rtzo08
Percer Solids 05 859 % 41112008

Nd S#:0!t
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APPENDIX B

MECRS Soin. SAMPLING PROTOCOL

MIiDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

R0098
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SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

TO BE USED WHEN SAMPLING L.U.S.T. SITE EXCAVATIONS
1. Sampling Methodology & Decontamination Procedures

A. All sampling equipment to be used will be decontaminated using an alconox wash and
distilled water rinse prior to and between sampies.

B. Soil samples will be collected from excavation extents using a stainless steel trowel. The
trowel will be inserted into the soil several inches so as to collect an undisturbed sample.
The sample will be immediately placed into a new, airtight, glass jar with a teflon lined
lid*.

Representative grab samples will be collected along excavation sidewalls at a minimum of one
sample per twenty feet of sidewall. When sidewall lengths exceed twenty feet, additional
sidewall representative samples will be collected. Sidewall samples will be collected from an
area parallel to the lower one-third of the tank.

Representative sampling of the excavation floor will require a minimum of two grab samples to
be collected in areas representing the tank invert ends. If excavation floor extents exceed 400

square feet, additional representative samples will be collected at a minimum of one sample per
additional 400 square feet.

If a release has occurred along product distribution lines, representative grab samples will be
collected from below areas where distribution lines were previously located. These samples will
be collected at twenty foot intervals.

2. Sample Storage and Transport

A. Samples will be immediately placed on ice in an insulated cooler and chilled to 4 Celsius.
Samples will be transported on ice to an IEPA certified laboratory as soon as possible.

B. A chain of custody record will be kept for all laboratory analyzed samples.

*Encore sampling system will be substituted for glass jars when required.

R0099
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APPENDIX C

OSFM REMOVAL NOTIFICATION AND REMOVAL PERMIT

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

R0O100
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Pr 21 08 10:54a

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS STATE FIRE MARSHAL Facility # 4-0106556
Division of Technical Services Permit # 0034 8-2008REM
1035 Stevenson Drive : Request Rec'd 03712/2008
Springfield, Hlinois 62703-4259 : Amended Date
(217)524-7605 Approval Date 3/12/2008 DS
Permit Expires 9/12/2008

Permit for REMOVAL of Underground Storage Tank(s} and Piping for Petrolenm and Hazardous Substangces,
Permission ro remove underground storage tank(s) or piping is herehy granted. Such removal shall not commence until the contractor the penmit was issued
t0 O an empiovee of that contractor (this does not include a subcontractor) shall establish a date certain to perform the UST activity by contacting the Office
of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety, by telephone at the Springfield office between 8:30 aun. and 12:00 p.n., at which time
a mutually agrecd upon date and time for the UST activity shall be scheduled. THIS PERMIT IS VALID FOR SIX MONTHS FROM THE

APPROVAL DATE.

(1) OWNER OF TANKS - Corporation, partnership, or other (2) FACILITY - name and address where tanks are located:
business enticy:

Fresdom Qil Commpany Freedom Qi #32

P. . Box 3697, 1406 N Prospect

Bloomington, IL 61702-3697 Charmpaign, Champaign Co., [L

Contact: Gene Adams {309) 828-7750 Contact; Adams Gene (309) 828-7750

(Y REMOVAL QF TANKS:
(@) Number and size of tanks being removed; (TK # 1) - 6,000 gallons
(B) Product stored in each tank: (TK # 1) - Diesel Fuel
(c) Reason of tanks being removed: Tank is leaking
(@) Iftank(s) is leaking, indicate IEM4 incident numéber: 080235
(¢} Dare each tank was last used: (TK 1)

(4) The owner must notily this Office when completion of tank removal has occurred, on the Notification for Underground Storage Tank Form This
form can be obtained at www.state.il.us/osfon or by calling (217)785-1020. After removal is completed, the owner/operator shall perform 2 site
assessment by measuring for the presence of a release where contamination is most likely to be present at the UST site. This is in accordance
with the Illinois Administrative Code 170.640 (a) regulations and 40 CFR Part 280.72 (a) Federal Register Requirement.

(5) SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES:

{6) PERSON, FIRM OR COMPANY PERFORMING WORK:

IL. Qil Marketing Equipment, lnc. Contact Person: Chris Epkins
830 Brenkman Dn'veq g Fhone: (309) 347-1819

Pekin, IL. 61554 Contractor Registration # {L-1295  Exp. 02/04/2010

Sincerely,

Daniel Starks

cc: Storage Tank Safety Specialise -

Fire Deparunent -

Office Coordinator -
Division File
(Rev. - 6/07)
____ -

R0101
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Apr 21 08 10:%4a .2
IL Notification for Underground Storage Tanks OFFICE USE ONLY
» A separate forrn must be used for each site. ID NUMBER.
DATE RECEIVED

» If you have more than five tanks, photocopy pages 1-5
and attach to this notification form.

» Please type, or print in ink; the signature under
"certification” (section IX) must be signed in Ink.

Facility 1.D. # gt known) ~{ -0 1 6 S Owner I.D. # (if known)
TYPE OF NOTIFICATION
D New Facility B’Kmended (Changes/Corrections/Additional Tanks)  Mark all that apply:

Tanks Relined (Permit #
Tanks Installed (Permit #

——— Owner Address Change (this facility only)
———— Qwner Address Change (all facilities owned)

New Owner Tanks Upgraded/Repaired (Permit #
Tank(s) Removed (Permit #0034 - dop§ e Abandonment Notice (Permit #
Other
. Ii. Location of Tank(s)
. Ownershrp of Tank(s) (if same as Section I, Mark box) D

Owner Name (Corp., Individual., Public Agency or other Entity) | Facility Name or Company Site ldentifier, as applicable

EFREEDNA _oll. (o EBEFE No Dl *‘&32

Mailing Address Street Address or State Road, as applicable (exact address)
P.o Ro¥ 3632 ' 100 A PRosPeci S7—
City State Zip City State Zip
Lo i . Cdamps 4./ - (21820
County County
CAAmpasgs

Contact Name (Area Code) Phone | Contact Name (Area Code) Phone

. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP (maik all that apply)

(E’(furrent Owner of Tanks [:] Ownership Uncertain
Date Purchased S 10
U1 Former Owner [] other

IV.TYPE OF FACILITY

Typa of Facility: (Circle correct code)

A. Service Station G. Industrial/Manufacturing M. City/Town 5. Port District

B. Bulk Plant H. Private Institution N. County T. Utility District

;_9% }. Residence {Non-Farm) Q. State U. Fire Dept.

D. Convenience Stg J. Farm P. Federal (Military} V. Other Special
~Auto Dealer K_ Airport Q. Federal (Non-Military) Service Districts

F. Commercial/Retail L.. Marina R. School District W. Other
: (Piease Specify)

R0102
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V. Description of Underground Storage Tanks (Complete entire column for each tank)

Tank Identification Number

Tank No._{_

Tank No.____

Tank No.___

Tank No.__

Tank No.____

(1. Status of Tanks

Currently in use

Temporarily out of use
{Section 2 must be completed)

Permanently out of use
{Section 2 must be completad)

Removed
{Section 3 must be completed)

Abandoned in place
{Section 4 must be completed)

DQDDD

J 00 00

00000

000 0o

U0 0o

2. Tanks Permanently &
Temporarily Out of Use
Estimated date last used

[/

e
~—

i
S

T
T

S
S

3. Tanks Removed

Date tank(s) removed
Estimated date last used

/1 jo§

-
N

S
T

—
.

S
S

12115707

e
T

e
T

e
T

T
—

4. Abandoned in Place
Date tanks filled
Tank filled with:
Inert materials (sand, efc.}
Water
Unknown
QOther (please specify)

/!

S
T

1

L

[0

il

5. Age of Tank
Date tank installed
Date product placed in tank

\\
e

— T
— T

— T
—

~—— |
~—

— T
—

6. Estimated Total Capacity
(gallons)

7. Substances Currently or
Last Stored:

Petroleum

Diesel

Kerosene

Gascline

Used oil

Other (Please specify)

Petroleum Use (if applicable):
Heating oil

{(consumptive use on premises)
Back-up generator

Other (please specify)

Hazardous Substance:

Name of principal Cercra substance]
Chemical Abstract Service (CAS No)

L

10 U

00| O

ARTENAEN

U

IRERRRENEN
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VIL. Certification of Compliance (Complete for all new, upgraded and relined tanks at this location)

Installation  (mark all that apply)

Installer certified by tank and
piping manufacturers

Installer certified or licensed hy
implementing agency

Installer registered by
implementing agency

Installer is the owner of the tank(s)

(nstallation inspected by a
registered engineer

Installation inspected & approved
by implementing agency

Hoododd
Jooogdad
Jguooouonod
Hooooon
Joooodd

Manufacturer's instaliation
checklisis have been completed

Another method allowed by state

agency (please specify)

OATH: | certify the informatian that is provided in section VIi is true to the best of my knowledge, and certify that the
instaliation was performed in accordance with all applicable state and federal laws and regulations. {THIS SECTION
MAY ONLY BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SEPARATE OATH MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR EACH
ACTIVITY PERFORMED BY DIFFERENT CONTRACTOR.)

TankMNo. oo o Permit No.

Contractor:

Name Signature (must be original) Date

Position Company

VIl Financial Responsibility

Mark all that apply:
[ Seif-tnsurance [JGuarantee [T7] Centificate of Deposit

(] Commercial Insurance [ |Surety Bond [ Trust Fund
1 Risk Retention Group  [__|Letter of Credit [__] Other Method Allowed

(please specify)

IX. Certification (Read and sign after completing all sections)

| certify under penalty of law that | have persanally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the submitted information is true,
accurate and complete.

ACELT / /
CH, ‘ £) 4‘/, (?, J&
Name and official title of owner or Signature Date Signed
ownetr's authorized representative {must be original)

{print)
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FQR OFFICE USE ONLY,
OFFICE OF THE ILLINCOIS STATE FIRE MARSHAL Facility # 4-016556
Division of Technical Services Permit # 60334-2008ABN
1035 Stevenson Drive Request Rec'd 03/05/2008
Springfield, Illinois 62703-4259 ' ) Amended Date )
(217)524-7605 Approval Date 3/10/2008 JC
Permit Expires 9/10/2008

Permit for ABANDONMENT IN PLACE of Underground Storage Tank(s) and Piping for Petrolenm and Harardous Substances.

Permission to abandon in place underground storage tank(s) or piping is hereby granted. Such abandonment must be in complete accordance with acceptfable
materials as specified in the Federal Register, Part I Environmental Protection Agency, 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281, and also with all sections of 41 Illinois
Administrative Code, Part 170. The contractor the permit was issued to or an employee of that contractor (this does not include a subcontractor) shall
establish a date certain to perform the UST activity by contacting the Office of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety, by
telephone at the Springfield office between 8:30 a.am. and 12:00 p.m., at which time a mutually agreed upon date and time for the UST activity shall be
scheduled. THIS PERMIT IS YALID FOR SIX MONTHS FROM THE APPROVAL DATE.

(1) OWNER OF TANKS - Corporation, partnership, or other ¢2) FACILITY - name and address where tanks are located:
l business entity:

Freedom Oil Company Freedom QOil #32

P. O. Box 3697, 1406 N Prospect
l Bloomington, 1L 61702-3697 Champaign, Champaign Co., IL

Contact: Gene Adams (309) 828-7750 ' Contact: Adams Gene {(309) 823-7750

(3) ABANDONMENT IN PLACE OF TANKS:
l (a) Number and size tanks being abandoned: (TK # 2) - 10,000 gallons, (TK # 3, 4) - 6,000 gallons, (TK # 5) - 2,000 gallons

(b} Location of tanks being abandoned: CONTAMINATED SITE! IEMA Number: 080255

l (4) This permit is VOID if contamination is revealed during abandonment pracedures or if tanks are not as indicated on your granted permit
site plan. If contamination is revealed, this abandonment can continue only when the contaminated site section (2) of the certification on
site condition has been submitted to our Office.

(5) SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES: These tanks are in close proximity to the canopy columas. Removal may undermine the structural support of
the canopy. Portions of the old piping that will not be re-used for the new sysiem will be abandened in place, and the remsining portions will be
I re-used and tied into the new tank piping system and dispensers (see site plan). Tank #2 will have to be removed with a separate removal permit
per Dale Tanke 03/10/08. Tanks 7 & 8 will be installed with a separate install permit. New piping for tanks 7 & 8 will "tie in" to the existing
piping with a trapsition sump.

l (6) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tank abandonment has occurred, on the Notification for Underground
Storage Tank Form. This ferm can be obtained at wiww.state.il.us/osfm or by calling (217)785-1020.

I (7) PERSON, FIRM OR COMPANY PERFORMING WORK:

i i i Contact Person: Chris Epkins
IL Qil Marketing Equipment, Inc.
850 Brenkman Drive Phone: (309) 347-1819

Pekin, L 61554 Contractor Registration # 1L-1293  Exp. 02/04/2010

Sincerely,

Sewee F i

Jim Coffey

Fire Department -
Office Coordinator -
Division File

{Rev. - 1/98)

Icc: Storage Tank Safety Specialist -

R0O105
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Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

and attach to this notification form.

* Please type, or print in ink; the signature under
"certification" (section IX) must be signed in Ink.

IL | Notification for Underground Storage Tanks OFFICE USE ONLY
* A separate form must be used for each site. ID NUMBER
DATE RECEIVED

* If you have more than five tanks, photocopy pages 1-5

Facility 1.D. # (ifknown) 4 - D¢ ST

TYPE OF NOTIFICATION
[ ] New Facility B/Amended (Changes/Corrections/Additional Tanks)

Owner 1.D. # (if known)

Mark all that apply:

Other

——— Owner Address Change (this facility only) Tanks Relined (Permit # )

— — Owner Address Change (all facilities owned) Tanks Installed (Permit # )
New Owner Tanks Upgraded/Repaired (Permit# )
Tank(s) Removed (Permit # ) Abandonment Notice (Permit #Mﬂ;ﬁlﬁg&l |

I. Ownership of Tank(s)

i. Location of Tank(s)
(if same as Section |, Mark box} D

Owner Name (Com., Individual., Public Agency or other Entity)
FREENOM it (o

Facility Name or Company Site Identifier, as applicable

EFREEDCa it  Cer T 32

Mailing Address
P o _Box 3¢972

Street Address or State Road, as applicable (exact address)

YO0 ). ProsPECT 37

City State Zip City State Zip
RO o1t G TO4/ Tie (42023797 | CHAAPA G Ie LlF 20
County County

CHAMPA G v/

Contact Name (Area Code) Phone

Contact Name {Area Code) Phone

ll. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP (mark ali that apply)

E{urrent Owner of Tanks

Date Purchased S /L Lof

D Former Owner

[T} Ownership Uncertain

] Other

IV. TYPE OF FACILITY

Type of Facility: (Circle correct code)

A. Service Station G. Industrial/Manufacturing

B. Bulk Piant H. Private Institution
or I. Residence {Non-Farm)
(p. Convenience ' J. Farm
~Auto Dealer K. Airport
F. Commercial/Retail L. Marina

M. City/Town S. Port District
N. County T. Utitity District
Q. State U. Fire Dept.

P. Federal (Military)
Q. Federal (Non-Military)
R. School District

V. Other Special
Service Districts
W. Other

{Please Specify)

R0O106
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V. Description of Underground Storage Tanks (Complete entire column for each tank)
Tank Identification Number |TankNo. 2 | TankNo._3 | TankNo. Y | TankNo._§ | TankNo._
1. Status of Tanks
Currently in use ] 1 ] ] (]
Temporarily out of use ] ] [ i ]
{Section 2 must be completed)
Permanently out of use ] C ] ] ]
(Section 2 must be completed)
Removed ] —1 ] ] ]
{Section 3 must be completed)
Abandoned in place = [=A~ = = L]
(Section 4 must be completed)
2. Tanks Permanently &
Temporarily Qut of Use
Estimated date last used / / / / / / / / / /
3. Tanks Removed
Date tank(s) removed / / / / / / / / / /
Estimated date last used /] [/ [/ /) /]
4. Abandoned in Place
Date tanks filled 1Qles | /5 108| Y1 /o5| 41Q /06| 1 [
Tank filted with:
inert materials (sand, eic.)
= | B = | 5| B
Unknown
Other (please specify} L] L L]
5. Age of Tank
Date tank installed / / / / / / / / / /
Date product placed in tank / / / / / / / / / /
6. Estimated Total Capacity
{gallons) 10,000 (L, 00D (o, 00 B Ot
7. Substances Currently or
Last Stored:
Petroleum "
Diesel ] 3 ] (] ]
Kerosene 1 ] ] ]
Gasoline = = = [t ]
Used oil ] ] [] [} L]
Other (Please specify)
Petroleum Use (if applicable):
Heating o - - - . -
{consumptive use on premises)
Back-up generator [ ] 1 ] .
Other (please specify)
Hazardous Substance:
Name of principal CercLA substance
Chemical Abstract Service (CAS No)

R0O107
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Vil. Certification of Compliance (Complete for ali new, upgraded and refined tanks at this location)

Installation  (mark all that appiy)
instalier certified by tank and
piping manufacturers

Installer certified or licensed by
implementing agency

instalier registered by
implemeanting agency

Installer is the owner of the tank(s)

installation inspected by a
registered enginesr

[nstallation inspected & approved
by implementing agency

UO0O0000:0
o0t ooao
Uo0oooodqd
Jogadoooag
Jooboogodo

Manufacturar's instaliation
checklists have been completed

Another method allowed by state

agency (please specify)

OATH: 1 certify the information that is provided in section Vil is true to the best of my knowledge, and certify that the
instaliation was performed in accordance with all applicable state and federal laws and reguiations. (THIS SECTION
MAY ONLY BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SEPARATE OATH MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR EACH
ACTIVITY PERFORMED BY DIFFERENT CONTRACTOR. )

Tank No, —— . Permit No.

Contractor:
Name Signature (must be original) Date

Position Company

Vil Financial Responsibility

Mark ali that apply:
{1 selfinsurance [T JGuarantee [T Cerlificate of Deposit

[l Commerciat Insurance [ JSurety Band  [__1 Trust Fund
] Risk Retention Group [ _JLetter of Credit [__] Other Method Allowed

{please specity)

IX. Certification (Read and sign after completing all sections)

{ certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those immaediately responsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the submitted information is true,
acgurate and complete.

Cupss EPeiss bisian (1 Y/ 16 o%
Name and official title of owner or Date Signed
owner's authorized representative | (must be original)
{print) u

R0108
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APPENDIX D

EARLY ACTION PHOTOGRAPHS

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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DATE: 4/18/08
SITE NAME: Freedom Oil Company, 1406 North Prospect — Early Action Photographs
PHOTOGRAPHS BY: A. Fetterolf

03/31/2008

COMMENTS: View of the site looking east from across North Prospect.

COMENTS: Diesel tank being uncovered and prepared for removal.

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.

R0O110
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DATE: 4/18/08
SITE NAME: Freedom Oil Company, 1406 North Prospect — Early Action Photographs
PHOTOGRAPHS BY: A. Fetterolf

COMMENTS Bottom on the tank pit wherc the du:sel tag}g \x:as located.

"y b ' i LT } ﬂ
S e - 4
J ? E s
” ]
= % o
i e N ""-‘fj:“',, o4
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COMMENTS: Diesel tank removed and ready for cleaning,

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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DATE: 4/18/08
SITE NAME: Freedom Qil Company, 1446 North Prospect — Early Action Photographs
PHOTOGRAPHS BY: A. Fetterplf

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services Ine.
22200 Illinois Route 9 - P.O. Box 614
Tremont, IL 61568-0614
Phone: (309) 925-5551 - Fax: (309) 925-5606

O l c‘ O‘OBH 33~le\.am.90t3"\

F-e__-eOlOM Oil CO
. ST th‘f\?q)“a—

July 1, 2013

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land -- #24/LUST Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East @A-DMS!ON (F RECORDS MANAGENTNT
Post Office Box 19276 RELEASABLE
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 SEP 11 2013

attn: Mr. Dave Myers

Re:  LPC #0810105433 — Champaign County REVIEWER RDH
Freedom Oil Company
1406 North Prospect
Champaign, [llinois 61820
Incident #20080255
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Myers:

Please find attached the Corrective Action Work Plan (CAP) and Budget for the above
referenced site.

If you have any questions or comments feel free to contact my office.
Sincerely,

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, Inc.

(e __

Allan Green

President

AJF/gl f

.IobTEoE.:OS—M RE@EHVE

¢c: Mr. Mark Eckhoftf JUL 08 2013
IEPA/BOL
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Subject Site:

Prepared for:

Prepared by:

For Review by:

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

Corrective Action Work Plan

Freedom Qil Company

1406 North Prospect

Champaign, Illinois 61820

Incident #20080255

LPC #0910105433 — Champaign County

Freedom Oil Company

814 West Chestnut Street
Bloomington, Illinois 61701
(309) 828-7750

Contact: Mr. Mark Eckhoff

Midwest Environmental Consulting
and Remediation Services, Inc.
22200 Illinois Route 9

Post Office Box 614

Tremont, Hlinois 61568-0614
Contact: Allan Green, President

Itlinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 R E @ E HV E
JUL 08 2013

IEPA/BOL
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Corrective Action Plan

A.  Site Identification olqo0105Y433
IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): 200802"55 IEPA LPC# (10-digit): —8848105433——
Site Name: _Freedom Oil Company
Site Address (Not a P.O. Box): _ 1406 North Prospect

City: _Champaign County: _Champaign ZIP Code; 61820
Leaking UST Technical File

B. Site Information

o

1. Will the owner or operator seek reimbursement from
the Underground Storage Tank Fund? Yes[¥] No[]
2. Ifyes, is the budget attached? Yes Y] No[J
3. Is this an amended plan? Yes[] Noll
o 4. Identify the material(s) released; _gasoline and diesel fual
5. This Corrective Action Plan is submitted pursuant to:
a. 351iIl. Adm. Code 731.166 B O
The material released was: -
-petroleum O
-hazardous substance (see Environmental
Protection Act Section 3.215) |
b. 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.404 O
C. 35 lll. Adm. Code 734,335 ¥4l
C. Proposed Methods of Remediation
1. Soil _TACO analysisfexcavation
2. Groundwater TACO analysis
D. Soil and Groundwater Investigation Results (for incidents subject to 35 IIl. Adm. Code

731 only or 732 that were classified using Method One or Two, if not previous!y provided)

Frovide the following:

1. Description of investigation activities performed to define the extents of soil and/for

groundwater contamination: ' R E @ E H V E D

2. Analytical results, chain-of-custody forms, and laboratory certifications:

JuL 08 2013
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IEPA/BOL
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Tables comparing analytical results to applicable remediation objectives;
Boring logs;
Monitoring well logs; and

Site maps meeting the requirements of 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and
showing:

a. Soil sample locations:
b. Monitoring welt locations: and
c. Plumes of soil and groundwater contamination.

Technical Information - Corrective Action Plan
Provide the following:

1.

Executive summary identifying the objectives of the corréctive action plan and the technical
approach to be utilized to meet such objectives;

a. The major components (e.qg., treatment, containment, removal) of the corrective
action plan;

b. The scope of the problems to be addressed by the proposed corrective action: and

C. A schedule for implementation and completion of the plan;

Identification of the remediation objectives proposed for the site:

A description of the remedial technologies selected:

a. The feasibility of implementing the remedial technologies;

b. Whether the remedial technologies will perform satisfactorily and reliably until the
remediation objectives are achieved; and

C. A schedule of when the technologies are expected to achieve the applicable

remediation objectives;

A confirmation sampling plan that describes how the effectiveness of the corrective acticn
activities will be monitored during their implementation and after their completion;

A description of the eurrent and projected future uses of the site;

A description of engineered barriers or institutional controls that will be relied upon to
achieve remediation objectives:

a. an assessment of their long-term reliability;

b. operating and maintenance plans: and

c. maps showing area covered by barriers and institutional controls;

The water supply well survey:

a, Map(s) showing locations of community water supply wells and other potable wells
and the setback zone for each well; )

b. Map(s) showing regulated recharge areas and wellhead protection areas;

c. Map(s} showing the current extent of groundwater contamination exceeding the
most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives; :

d. Map(s) showing the modeled extent of groundwater contamination exceeding the
most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives;

e Tables listing the setback zone for each community water supply well and other
potable water supply wells;

f. A narrative identifying each entity contacted to identify potable water supply wells,

the name and title of each person contacted, and any field observations associated
with any wells identified: and

g. A certification from a Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional
Geologist that the survey was conducted in accordance with the rﬂmﬁw E D
that documentation submitted includes information obtained as a e
survey (certification of this plan satisfies this requirement);
JUL 08 2013
Corrective Action Plan

zofe IEPA/RO!
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/18/2021

Appendices:
a. References and data sources report that are organized; and
b. Field logs, well logs, and reports of laboratory analyses;

Site map(s) meeting the requirements of 35 Ili. Adm. Code 732.11 0(a) or 734.440;

Engineering design specifications, diagrams, schematics, calculations, manufacturer's
specifications, etc.;

A description of bench/pilot studies:

Cost comparison between proposed method of remediation and other methods of
remediation;

For the proposed Tier 2 or 3 remediation objectives, provide the following:
a. The equations used:;

b. A discussion of how input variables were determined;

c. Map(s) depicting distances used in equations; and

d. Calculations;

Provide documentation to demonstrate the following for alternative technologies:

a, The proposed alternative technology has a substantial likelihood of successfully
achieving compliance with all applicable regulations and remediation objectives;

b. The proposed alternative technology will not adversely affect human health and
safety or the environment;

C. The owner or operator will obtain all lllinois EPA permits necessary {o legally
authorize use of the alternative technology;

d. The owner or operator will implement a program to monitor whether the
requirements of subsection (14){a) have been met;

e, Within one year from the date of lllinois EPA approval, the owner or operator will

pravide to the Iltinois EPA monitoring program results establishing whether the
proposed alternative technology will successfully achieve compliance with the
requirements of subsection (14)(a); and

f. Dermonstration that the cost of alternative technology will not exceed the cost of
conventional technology and is not substantially higher than at least two other
alternative technologies, if available and technically feasible. -

Property Owner Summary form.

Exposure Pathway Exclusion
Provide the following:

1.

A description of the tests to be performed in determining whether the following
requirements will be met:

a. Attenuation capacity of the soil will not be exceeded for any of the organic
contaminants;

b. Soil saturation limit will not be exceeded for any of the organic contaminants;

c. Contaminated soils do not exhibit any of the reactivity characteristics of hazardous
waste per 35 lll. Adm. Code 721.123;

d. Contaminated soils do not exhibit 2 pH < 2.0 or > 12.5; and

e. Contaminated soils which contain arsenic, barium, cadmiurn, chromium, lead,

mercury, or selenium (or their associated salts) do not exhibit any of the toxicity
characteristics of hazardous waste per 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.124.

A discussion of how any exposure pathways are to be excluded.

Corrective Action Plan
3o0f4
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Signatures

All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner's or
operator’s full name, address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator Consultant

Name: Freedom Oil Company Company: _M.E.C.R.S.

Contact: _Mr. Mark Eckhoff Contact: _Mr. Allan Green

Address: _814 West Chestnut Street Address: _22200 IL Route 9, P.O. Box 614
City: Blecomington City: Tremont

State: lllinois State: lllinois

ZIP Code: _ 81702 P Code: _561568

Phone: {309) 828-7750 Phone: (309) 925-5551

Signature: Signature:

Date: C-e—~/3 < Date: ATV 1'2’.9-019)

| certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan were conducted under
my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed Professional Engineer
or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that this plan and all attachments were
prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work described in
this plan has been completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS. 5], 35
ll. Adm. Code 731, 732 or 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession;
and that the information presented is accurate and complete. | am aware there are significant
penalties for submitting false statements or representations to the llinois EPA, including but not

limited to fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Sections 44 and 57.17 of the Environmentai
Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17].

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist L.P.E. or L.P.G. Seal
Name: _Penny Silzer

. . ALLLLLLT
Company: _Midwest Environmental it it

AN 7,
\\\\\\ FESS ""1«,
Address: 22200 IL Route 9, P.O. Box 614 s\“ Q?“g..u-"-""wnu{,gjv "'-":._
City: Tremont _-_‘-’:"cg?!f PENNY L ﬁ—-‘ J":
State;___Illinois FEf S‘;f;’_fER 10
: £ 03 o el
ZIP Code: 61568 "é_ ﬁs 196-000256 ‘;9
Phone: (309} 925-5551 R F&
%, %4“‘--»----‘-""*-1- TS
IIl. RegistratiomNo.: _196-0002566 QL INOIS
License Exng bn Date: 03}31}15 ﬂ? esntgn™

Signature: l'

4
—y1

C

RECEIVED

JuL 08 2013
Correcti\:ie éﬂf\iﬁon Plan l] E PA I B 0 L
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Section E. Technical Information — Corrective Action Plan

MECRS proposes a phased approach to corrective action at the site. First, on-site contaminated
soils above site specific Tier 2 cleanup objectives will be excavated. Additionally, at the request
of the adjacent off-site property owner, additional soil samples will be collected to the south of
MW-1 to determine the full degree and extent of contamination. If contaminated soils are
encountered, an amended CAP and budget will be submitted to propose excavation of soils to the
south of the site to Tier 1 cleanup objectives. Second, groundwater quality will be monitored
following excavation activities, to determine the need for additional corrective action,
institutional controls, and/or engineered barriers. Third, a TACO analysis will be completed
based on the results of the excavation soil samples and post excavation groundwater data. The
TACO results may indicate the need for additional corrective action to address off-site
contamination such as engineered barriers and/or institutional controls including a Highway
Authority Agreement with the city of Champaign for Prospect Avenue to the west.

1. Executive summary identifying the objectives of the corrective action plan and the
technical approach to be utilized to meet such objectives.

A Site Investigation was conducted and completed as reported in the Site Investigation
Completion Report dated 7/11/11. As part of the Corrective Action activities, a Tiered Approach
to Cleanup Objectives (TACO) evaluation of the site was conducted. The residential exposure
scenario was eliminated by limiting land use to industrial/commercial. MECRS proposes to
eliminate exposure pathways for the industrial/commercial population by excavating the
contaminated soils on-site. BTEX and PNA concentrations in soil do not exceed the ingestion
exposure pathway for the construction worker exposure scenario. Alternative CUOs for BTEX
and PNAs in soil were developed for the inhalation exposure pathway for the construction
worker population. Calculation of the Tier 2 CUOs for the construction worker and the
inhalation exposure pathway indicate that concentrations of BTEX and PNAs above Tier 2 CUOs
remain in the soil and need to be addressed.

The extent of contamination above Tier 2 objectives has been defined. Significant subsurface
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations exist in the vicinity of the gasoline and diesel fuel
underground storage tanks. The high levels of BTEX and PNAs that exist in the vicinity of the
fueling islands are evidence that both the gasoline tanks and the diesel tank at the site have had a
release. MECRS proposes to address the concentrations of BTEX and PN As in the native soil by
removing the diesel tank and abandoning-in-place the gasoline tanks that would be incredibly
difficult to remove. In addition, MECRS proposes to remove all accessible contaminated soils in
the vicinity of the fueling islands. It is anticipated that the accessible soils to the west of the
fueling island near MW-3 and the accessible soils to the north of the fueling islands that are part
of the TACO plume will need to be removed. Approximately 1,185 cubic yards of contaminated
soils will be removed from the site. Appropriate soil samples will be retrieved from the
excavation extents to verify successful removal of contaminated soils. The excavation will be
backfilled with clean material and the existing pavement will be replaced. Additionally, the
owner of the off-site properties to the north and south of the subject site has requested that his
properties be cleaned up to the fullest extent possible. The only contamination that can
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potentially migrate to the property to the north is present in groundwater samples collected from
MW-9. The contamination that can potentially migrate to the property to the south is present in
soil samples collected from MW-1. MECRS proposes three additional soil borings, as shown in
Figure 9, in the immediate vicinity of MW-1 at the southern property boundary to determine the
extent of migration of contamination to the south. The borings will be completed prior to the
previously outlined excavation activities. If it is determined that the contamination present in the
soil at MW-1 has migrated to the south, an amended Corrective Action budget will be submitted
to propose an additional excavation of off-site soils to meet Tier 1 CUOs.

The TACO evaluation is presented in Appendix C. Site maps are included in Figures 1 through
9. A budget for the proposed scope of work for this phase of corrective action is provided in
Appendix D.

2. Identification of the remediation objectives proposed for the site.

The materials released at the site were gasoline and diesel fuel. The indicator contaminants for
gasoline and diesel fuel are benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and poly-
nuclear aromatics (PNAs). The only PNA with levels above Tier 1 CUOs during the entire
sampling process has been naphthalene. Institutional controls will limit land use to
industrial/commercial. Depth to the water has been above ten (10) feet of the ground surface.
Based on groundwater above ten (10) feet of the ground surface, groundwater should be
classified as Class IT groundwater. Initial cleanup objectives are based on IEPA Tier 1 objectives
for industrial/commercial property and Class II groundwater.

The soil sampling parameters and corresponding CUQs are:

Analyte Method CUOQ (Tier 1)
MTBE EPA 5035/8021B 320.0 ug/kg
BTEX

Benzene EPA 5035/8021B 30.0 ug/kg
Toluene EPA 5035/8021B 12,000 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene EPA 5035/8021B 13,000 pg/kg
Xylenes EPA 5035/8021B 5,600 ug/kg
PNA

Naphthalene EPA 8270C 1,800 ng/kg

MTBE concentrations in soil do not exceed the Tier 1 CUO for Class II groundwater in any of
the samples collected.

Benzene concentration in soil exceed the Tier 1 CUO for Class 1l groundwater in samples
MW-1 (7°), MW-3 (5”), MW-3 (7°), LF-2, and LF-3.
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Toluene concentration in soil do not exceed the Tier 1 CUO for Class II groundwater in any of
the samples collected.

Ethylbenzene concentration in soil exceed the Tier I CUO for Class Il groundwater in samples
MW-3 (7°).

Total Xylenes concentration in soil exceed the Tier 1 CUO for Class II groundwater in samples
MW-3 (5%) and MW-3 (7).

Naphthalene concentration in soil exceed the Tier 1 CUO for Class Il groundwater in samples
MW-3 (7°).

Tier 2 CUOs were calculated using the TACO Plus! Version 1.3.0. developed by ATR
Associated, Inc., Arlington, Virginia and the SSL equations. Based on information gathered
during site investigation activities, historical trend for groundwater flow direction is towards the
north/northeast. The hydraulic gradient across the site is approximately .021 ft/ft. The TACO
plume is shown in Figure 3. The soil contaminant plume width (clean boring to clean boring) is
approximately 267 ft or 81m (perpendicular to groundwater flow in the horizontal plane) and
approximately 8 ft or 2.5m thick (perpendicular to groundwater flow in the vertical plane). The
hydraulic conductivity value, 5.32 X 10 cm/sec, was determined during Site Investigation
activities.

The following site specific values were used:

Sample# | pH | foc | Bulk Density [Soil Particle Density] Total Soil Percent
Porosity Moisture
surface 17.40]2.90%| 1.26 g/em’ 2.52 0.50 42.8%
subsurface |7.77]0.87%] 1.50 g/em’ 2.64 0.43 27.8%
The following Tier 2 CUOs were calculated for Benzene:

EXPOSURE POPULATION | Exposure Scenario Benzene CUO
Industrial/Commercial Inhalation 1,480 ppb
Industrial/Commercial Ingestion 197,350 ppb

Construction Worker Inhalation 2,080 ppb
Construction Worker Ingestion 4,282,810 ppb
Protection of Groundwater -- 366.2 ppb

Benzene concentrations exceed the calculated Tier 2 CUOs in soil samples MW-3 (5°), MW-3

(7’), and LF-3. MECRS proposes to excavate as described above.
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The following Tier 2 CUOs were calculated for Ethylbenzene:

EXPOSURE POPULATION | Exposure Scenario | E-Benzene CUO
Industrial/Commercial Inhalation 1,814,350 ppb
Industrial/Commercial Ingestion 204,400,000 ppb

Construction Worker Inhalation 51,250 ppb
Construction Worker Ingestion 20,404,510 ppb
Protection of Groundwater -- 67,730.5 ppb

Ethylbenzene concentrations exceed the calculated Tier 2 CUOs in soil sample MW-3 (7).
MECRS proposes to excavate as described above.

The following Tier 2 CUQOs were calculated for Total Xylenes:

EXPOSURE POPULATION | Exposure Scenario Xylenes CUO
Industrial/Commercial Inhalation 1,437,500 ppb
Industrial/Commercial Ingestion 1x 10° ppb

Construction Worker Inhalation 20,350 ppb
Construction Worker Ingestion 408,090,290 ppb
Protection of Groundwater -- 462,024 ppb

Total xylene concentrations exceed the calculated Tier 2 CUOs in soil samples MW-3 (5°) and
MW-3 (77). MECRS proposes to excavate as described above.

The following Tier 2 CUOs were calculated for Naphthalene:

EXPOSURE POPULATION | Exposure Scenario | Naphthalene CUQ
Industrial/Commercial Inhalation 243,870 ppb
Industrial/Commercial Ingestion 81,760,000 ppb

Construction Worker Inhalation 1,580 ppb
Construction Worker Ingestion 8,161,810 ppb
Protection of Groundwater -- 13,729.4 ppb

Naphthalene concentrations exceed the calculated Tier 2 CUOs in soil sample MW-3 (7).
MECRS proposes to excavate as described above.

TACO calculation input parameters and supporting documents created with TACO Plus! are
attached.

All laboratory data is presented in Tables 1 and 2. All sample locations are shown in Figure 2.
The extent of soil contamination above Tier 2 CUOs is shown in Figure 4. The proposed
excavation area is shown in Figure 5.
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3. A description of the remedial technologies selected.

Excavation and disposal has been proven to be effective in immediately removing major sources
of soil contamination. Excavation is proposed to remove the source of contamination at the site
which is the area to the west and northwest of the station building and canopy. It is our belief that
the elimination of the contaminant source material will have a significant effect on contaminant
concentrations in downgradient areas at the site. An area of approximately 3,200 square feet will
be excavated to a depth of approximately 10 feet or until the groundwater table is encountered
(approximately 1,185 cubic yards). The proposed excavation area is shown in Figure 5.

4. A confirmation sampling plan that describes how the effectiveness of the corrective
action activities will be monitored during their implementation and after their
completion.

During excavation activities, samples will be retrieved from the excavation extents. One sample
will be obtained from every 20 linear feet of sidewall, and one sample from every 400 square feet
of floor for a total of 21 wall samples and 8 floor samples. Samples will be submitted for
laboratory analysis of BTEX and PNAs. Sample results will be compared to the calculated Tier
2 CUOs for cleanup verification. MECRS also proposes to collect groundwater samples from
all wells following excavation activities. MECRS sampling protocol is provided in

Appendix B.

S. A description of the current and projected future uses of the site.
The site is currently being used as a gas station and convenience store.

6. A description of engineered barriers or institutional controls that will be relied upon to
achieve remediation objectives.

An industrial/commercial land use restriction will be placed on the site. At this time, no
additional preventive, engineering, or institutional controls are proposed. However, paving on
the lot may be proposed in the future for use as an engineered barrier, if necessary.

7. The water supply well survey.

The water well survey was reported in the 45-Day report.

8. Appendices.

Please see Appendix A for TACO parameter lab results.

Please see Appendix B for sampling protocol.

Please see Appendix C for the TACO Study.
Please see Appendix D for the Corrective Action Plan Budget
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9. Site map(s) meeting the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440.
Please see Figure 1 through 6.

10. Engineering design specifications, diagrams, schematics, calculations, manufacture’s
specifications, etc.

Not applicable
11. A description of bench/pilot studies.
Not applicable,

12, Cost comparison between proposed method of remediation and other methods of
remediation.

Not applicable.

13. For the proposed Tier 2 or 3 remediation objectives, provide the following:
The equations used; _

A discussion of how input variables were determined;

Map(s) depicting distances used in equations; and
Calculations.

R R

For a complete description of the TACO study, please see Appendix C.
14. Provide documentation to demonstrate that following for alternative technologies:

a. The proposed alternative technology has a substantial likelihood of successfully
achieving compliance with all applicable regulations and remediation objectives;

b. The proposed alternative technology will not adversely affect human health and
safety or the environment;

¢. The owner or operator will obtain all Illinois EPA permits necessary to legally
authorize use of the alternative technology;

d. The owner or operator will implement a program to monitor whether the
requirements of subsection (14)(a) have been met;

e. Within one year form the date of Illinois EPA approval, the owner or operator
will provide the Illinois EPA monitoring program results establishing whether
the proposed alternative technology will successfully achieve compliance with
the requirements of subsection (14)(a); and

f. Demonstration that the cost of alternative technology will not exceed the cost of
conventional technology and is not substantially higher than at least two other
alternative technologies, if available and technically feasible.
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Not applicable.
15. Property Owner Summary form.
Will be submitted with the Corrective Action Completion Report.
Section F. Exposure Pathway Exclusion

1. A description of the tests to be performed in determining whether the following
requirements will be met:

a. Attenuation capacity of the soil will not be exceeded for any of the organic
contaminants.

b. Soil saturation limit will not be exceeded for any of the organic contaminants.

¢. Contaminated soils do not exhibit any of the reactivity characteristics of hazardous
waste per 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.123.

d. Contaminated soils do not exhibit a pH < 2.0 or > 12.5; and

e. Contaminated soils which contain arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead,
mercury, or selenium (or their associated salts) do not exhibit any of the toxicity
characteristics of hazardous waste per 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.124.

Not applicable.
2. A discussion of how any exposure pathways are to be excluded.

For a complete description of exposure pathway exclusion please see the TACO study in
Appendix C.
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Table 1

Site Investigation Soil Analytical Data
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Oil Company
Champaign, IL

Page i of 5

MW-1 MW-1 MW-1 MW-1 Mw-2 MWw-2 MwW-2
Analytes/ Sample ID: Tier T Soil 3 7 13 7 ¥ g 15
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 0871908 03/19/08 08/15/08 08/19/08 08/19/08 08/15/08 08/19/08
MTBE 320 <MDL <MDL 73.9 213 <MDL <MDL 13.6
Benzene 30 <MDL 140 22 1.9 43 131 30
Toluene 12,000 <MDL <MDL 29 23 27 <MDL 54
Ethylbenzene 13,000 5.0 5,460 2.2 <MDL 28 61.5 3.1
Total Xylenes 5,600 7.1 519 <MDL <MDL 73 124 74
PNAs ‘ V -
Acenapthene 570,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Acenapthylene XX <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Anthracene 12,000,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <MDL <MD, <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (a) Pyrene 800 127 <MDL <MDL <MDL’ <MDL <MDL <MDIL
Benzo (b) Fluoranthenef{ 5,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo {gh,i} Perylene XX <MDL <MDL | <MDL <MDL <MDIL. <MDL <MDL
Berizo {k) Fleoranthene 45,000 <MbL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Chrysene 160,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Dibenzs (a,h)
Anthracene 800 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 84.6 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Fluorene 560,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
.

Ideno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrens 8,000 <MDL <MDL- <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Naphthalene 1,800 <MDL 190 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Phenanthrene XX <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL

Pyrene 4,200,000 570 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Qil Company
Champaign, IL

Page 2 of 3

MW-3 MW-3 MW-3 MW-4 MW-4 Mw-4 MW-5

Analytes/ Sample ID: Tier [ Soil 5 7 i3 3 T 13 3
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 08/19/08 08/19/08 08/15/08 08/19/08 08/19/08 03/19/08 08/19/08
MTBE 320 <MDL <MDL 26.0 <MDL <MDL 6.3 <MDL
Benzene 30 6,350 3,120 2.9 <MDL 3.1 3.1 <MDL

Toluene 12,000 514 619 2.4 <MDL 4.5 3.5 1.6
Ethylbenzene 13,000 11,500 106,000 37 <MDL 9.5 4.0 <MDL
Total Xylencs 5,600 27,400 428.000_ 109 <MBL 14.0 9.1 <MDL
Acenapthens 570,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Acenapthylene X <MDL <MDL <MBL <MDL <MDIL, <MDL <MDL
Anthracene 12,000,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (a) Pyrene 800 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (b) Flucranthene 5,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (gh,i) Perylene || XX <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 49,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Chrysene 160,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL. <MDL <MDL

Dibenzo (a,h)

Anthrecens 800 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDIL <MDL <MDL <MDIL
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 205 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Fluorene 560,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
[1deno {1,2,3-cd) Pyrend 8,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MD <MDL <MDL
Naphthalenc 1,800 367 2,830 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Phenanthrene XX 106 <MDL <MDL <MPL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Pyrene 4.200,000 209 <MDL <MDL <MDPL <MDL, <MDL <MDL

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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Page 3 of 5
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom QGil Company
Champaign, IL

MW-5 MW-5 B-1 B-1 B-1 B-2 B-2
Analytes/ Sample ID: Tier | Soil 7 13 3 7 1z k3 7
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 08/19/08 08/19/08 0112511 017251 01125711 01125011 025
MTBE 320 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzene 30 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Toluene 12,000 <MDL <MD, <MDL 136 <MDL <MDL <MDL
Ethylbenzene 13,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Total Xylenes 5,600 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Acenapthene 570,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Acenapthylens XX <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MD <MDL <MDL
Anthracene 12,000,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL l
Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (a) Pyrene 800 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL |
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 5,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDIL. <MDL <MDL II
Benzo (.hyi) Perylene XX <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene| 49,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL. <MDL <MDL
Chrysene 160,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDI. <MDL
Dibenzo (ak)
Anthracene 800 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL |
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Fluorene 560,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL. <MDL <MDL
Ideno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrend 8,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Naphthalene 1,500 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDIL,
Phenanthrene XX <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Pytene 4,200,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MD,

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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Paged of 5
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Oil Company
Champaign, IL
B-2 MW-5 MW-5 MW.-7 MW-7 MW-8 MW-8
Analytes/ Sample ID: Tier 1 Soil 12 3 T ¥ T ¥ T
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 0172511 03724N11 03r24N1 0 0324111 0324711 03724111 03724111
MTBE 320 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MD <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzene 30 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <ML <MDL <MDL
Toluene 12,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL 4.65 <MDL <MDL
Ethylbenzene 13,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Total Xylenes 5,600 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
PNAs %
Acenapthene 570,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Acenapthylene XX <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Anthracene 12,000,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL “
Benzo {a) Anthracene 2,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL “
Benzo (a) Pyrene 800 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL Il
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 5,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (gh.i) Perylene XX <MDL <MDL_ <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 49,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Chrysene 160,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Dibenzo (a,h)
Anthracene 300 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Fluorene 560,000 <MDL <MDL <MBL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Idene (1,2,3-¢d) Pyrend 8,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL «MDL | <MDL <MDL
Naphthalene 1,800 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Phenanthrene XX <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
Pyrene 4,200,000 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Oil Company

Page 5 of 3

Champaign, IL
MW-¢ MW-2
Anatytes/ Sample ID: Tier I Soil ¥ T
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj. 03724111 032411
MTBE 320 <MDL <MDL
Benzene 30 <MDL <MDL
Toluene 12,000 <MDL 9.06
Ethylbenzene 13,000 <MDL <MDL
Total Xylenes 5,600 <MDL <MDL _
PNAs |
Acenapthens 570,000 <MDL <MDL
Acenapthylene XX <MDL <MDL
Anthracene 12,000,000 <MDL <MDL
Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <MDL <MDL
Benzo (a) Pyrene 800 <MDL <MDL |
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 5,000 <MDL <MDL
Benzo (gh,i) Perylene xxX <MDL <MDL B -
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene| 49,000 <MDL <MDL
Chrysene 160,000 <MDL <MDL ||
Dibenzo (a,h)
Anthracene 800 <MDL <MDL.
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <MDL <MDL
Fluorene 560,000 <MDL <MDL
Ideno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrent] 8,000 <MDL <MDL
Naphthalene 1,800 <MDL <MDL
Phenanthrene XX <MDL <MDL
Pyrene 4,200,000 <MDL <MDL

ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/kg, ug/L)
XX =Tier i soil remediation objective not listed in TACO tables.

NA = not analyzed

M ~ Matrix interferences identified

TACO Parameters
Bulk Particle Yo
Sample # foc pH Density Density | Moisture Parnsity
Surface 2.80% 7.40 1.26 2.52 42.8% 0.50
Subsurface 0.87% 7.77 1.50 2.64 27.8% 043

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Freedom Oil Company
Champaign, 1L,

W N U AN = O BN O D O B B AR B R BN EBE aE e

Landfill 1 Landfill 2 Landfll 3
Analytes/ Sample ID: Tier [ Soil (LF-1) (LF-2) (LEF-3}
SAMPLE DATE Remediation Obj, 04/01/08 04/01/08 04/01/08
Betizene 30 <2.5 180 923
Toluene 12,000 5.6 <164 <311
Ethytbenzene 13,000 <2.5 201 2,150
Total Xylenes 5,600 <6.2 1,140 2,960
MTBE
PNAs -
Acenapthene 570,000 <84.0 <899 <83.8
Acenapthylene X <840 <§9.9 <838
Anthracene 12,000,000 <251 <268 <250
Benzo (a) Anthracene 2,000 <25] <268 <250
Benzo (a) Pyrene 800 <84.0 <89.9 <83.8
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene] 5,000 <417 <447 <416
Benzo (g.h,i} Perylene XX <251 <268 <250
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 49,000 <251 <268 <250
Chrysene 160,000 <84.0 <859 <83.8
Dibenzo {a,h}
Anthracens 800 <84.0 <899 <838
Fluoranthene 4,300,000 <84.0 <839 <83.8
Fluorene 560,000 <§4.0 <89.9 <83.8
Ideno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrene 8,000 <84.0 <89.9 <83.8
Naphthalene 1,800 <84.0 <89.9 514
Phenanthrene XX <840 <89.9 <83.8
Pyrene 4,200,000 <840 <899 <83.8

ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER BILLION (ug/kg, ug/L)
XX = Tier § soil remediation objective not Hsted in TACO tables.

NA = not analyzed

M = Matrix interferences identified

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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Table 2

Site Investigation Groundwater Analytical Data
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Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Data
Freedom Qil Company
Champaign, Illinois

Sample # Date DTV J GWE | Benzene | Toluene | E-benzene | Xylenes | Total BYEX ] MTBE | Napthalene
MY-1 Elevation Top of Casing = 9848

1] 11/1222008] 617 | 9231 | 16200 | 10,700 8,240 29,400 64,540 <200 1,300

2] 3siz20n] 595 | 9253 1,390 6.45 575 271 1,423.55 60.7 86.3
MW-2 Elevation Top of Casing = 100.00

1] 11/122008] 674 | 9326 | 5150 86.5 4,940 10,200 20376.5 101 1,170

2| 3m12011] 668 | 9332 111 <5.00 <5.00 <15.0 <36.1 229 <MDL
MW-3 Elevation Top of Casing = 96.62

1] 11/12/2008] 535 | $1.27 24 <20 <2.0 <5.0 <I1.4 <2.0 <MDL

2| 3/3172011] 5.40 | 9122 135 <5.00 103 67.8 <310.8 <5.00 8.41
MW-4 Elevation Top of Casing = 98.22

1§ 11/122008] 6.60 | 91.62 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 <11.0 <2.0 <MDL

2| 3n1n2011] 663 [ 5159 § <500 <5.00 <5.00 <150 <30.00 13.7 <MDL
MW-5 Elevation Top of Casing = 98.34

1| tiz12/2008] 730 [ 9104 | 3,620 65.6 344 544 4,573.6 217 58.1

2] amwaon] 727 1 9107 | <500 <5,00 <5.00 <15.0 <30.00 563 <MDL
MW-6 Elevation Top of Casing = 98.13

1| 3mnoi] 527 {286 | <500 <5.00 <500 | <150 | "<30.00 [ <500  <mpL |
Mw-7 Elevation Top of Casing = 97.62

1| 37312011 508 [ 9253 | <500 <5.00 <500 | <150 | <3000 [ <soo ] "empL ||
MW-8 Elevation Top of Casing = 97.11

1] 3312011 508 [ 9203 [ <500 <5.00 <500 | <150 | <3000 [ <soo [ <MbL ||
MW-9 Elevation Top of Casing = 97.38

1| 3sizon] 651 [ 9087 [ 124 7.52 195 | s | <e0052 [ <500 [ 491 i
Notes:

1. All results in parts per billion {ppb).
2, [EPA Generic Cleanup Objectives;

NN AW

. == No data available

DTW = Depth to Water
. GWE = Groundwater Elevation referenced to datum point
. All PNAs below detection limits except napthalene concentrations as noted.
. ND= No PNA constituents detected.

| Beiizéne | Toluenc |'E-benzene | Xylenes | Total BTEX |

MTBE | Napthaléne |

5.0ppb

100¢ ppb

700 ppb

10,000 ppb

11,705 ppb

70 ppb 140 ppb

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES, INC.
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Figure 3

Soil Boring Location Map
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Figure 4

Estimated Extent of Soil Contamination
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Figure 5

Estimated Extent of Groundwater Contamination
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Figure 6

TACO Plume Measurements
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